. 1 ,
ﬁ ‘ Part 2
HE

 FOURTH ANNUAL REPORT

b () !F
| |
P i
f
f

. THE CONTRACTOR-GENERAL

1st J/\N 1990 1 Q_BlstJlEQ_L),HJ



AAINNUAL REPORT

TO

PARLIAMENT

.BY THE J

ACTING CONTRACTOR-GENERAL

FOR THE PERIOD

JANUARY TO DECEMBER, 1990

©00000OO0OOOOO



7

REPORT OF THE CONTRACTOR-GENERAL FOR THE PERIOD
JANUARY, 1990, TO DECEMBER, 1990

(In accordance with Section 28 of the
Contractor-General Act)

INTRODUCTION

The experience gained during the past 4% years in endeavouring to
satisfy the provisions of the Contractor-General Act has brought.forcibly to
attention that in order for the Contractor-General to be an effective arm of
Government it will be necessary to revise the Contractor-General Act so as to
remove the concept that the Contractor-General's function should be similar to
that of an Ombudsman. ) .

\\ -

There is little doubt that the planning and imj lementation of governmentAJ‘
o

contracts (and here I speak of what may be termed 'construction contracts')
call for serioué overhaul of the procedures and principles in use by the many
public bodies involved 1f order and discipline are to be entrenched in the
preparation of projects to achieve satisfactory results.

There are too many anomalies in the tendering and award processes with
which to contend - thrown up during the process of monitoring ~ and which have
their own peculiar effect on the final result.

The Contractor-General Act lists no basic guidelines by which to monitor
and such exercise can only be carried out using known, tested and proved
guidelines but these are often found to be somewhat at variance with those used
by public bodies,and in accordance with the statute the Contractor-General has
no executive authority to fix standards which all pul.lic bodies should follow.

In general, the planning, invitation to tender, award and implementation
of government contracts as practised'by public bodie:: are not conducive to,gggd
order, and there is no authority afforded the Contractor-General to correct J' .
these varying 'styles'. He can only report such firndings to Parliament as B
required by Section 4 of the Act. I regard it as unsatisfactory that no action
can be taken at the level of the Contractor-General to prepare and issue official
guidelines - after these have been cleared at the appropriate level of Government ~
to all public bodies to bring about the orderly exercisé which all those involved
with government contracts would be bound to follow.

In order to achieve such a state of affairs serivus revisions of the
statute would be necessary to change the concept from that of an Ombudsman to
one in which the Contractor-General has jurisdiction over all government
contracts with executive powers to regulate and set official guidelines and
thereafter to monitor those guidelines with a view to ensuring that the many
phases of a project afe carried out in a manner which enables decisions to be

made on the basis of how well those standards have be.n adhered to.

~ MONITORING OF GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS

Some important observations

(1) The absence of proper planning of the physical requirements of a project
(which will always include many details) is a common fault found in 90Z of the
projects monitored. ' '

Some of this planning is of course much worse in aome projects than in
others and in the final analysis 18 responsible for substantial overruns on the

contract figure because of the omission of certain details in the planning process
but which have now become evident at the construction stage. This results in

variation orders involving substantial sums of money.



2.

All public bodies (except the Ministry of Construction (Works)) involved in
government projects (contracts) are forced to appoint consulting architects or
engineers, or both, to carry out designs and other related services for projects.
But these professionals must be briefed as to the exact nature of the services
required. A problem arises because there is no technical staff available in
the public bodies to brief the professionals since proper briefing requires
knowledge and experience of the building and civil engineering professions.
Eventually the professionals write their own brief, so to speak, and pfépangnx
preliminary drawings and submit other data which is their interpretation of tée
client's requirements. Such services as are then submitted by the architect °
or engineer to the client are only partially understood by the officer of the
public body concerned. Nevertheless approval is given to proceed with final
arrangements for the project to go forward to the construction stage. It is
only then that the client realises that details are being implemented which were
not fully understood in the planning stages. Changes are then authorised
involving substantial sums of money.

(2) The tender documents used by all public bodie: except the Ministry of
Construction (Works) contain "General Conditions of the Contract' which were
developed by the Joint Consultative Committee (J.C.C.) comprising members from
the Jamaican Institute of Architects, the Jamaica l.astitution of Engineers, the
Jamaican Institute of Quantity Surveyors and the Incorporated Masterbuilders
Association. This document has come into general use when inviting tenders

for buildings. The legal provisions of these CondiEions have not had'Sffigigg
sanction and as such can be considered as being unofficial for use in governm%#t
projects. :

The Ministry of Construction (Works) prefers the use of "General Conditions
of the Contract" which are a legacy from the coloniul period.

Contractors have apparently become used to both Conditions when tendering
on government projects but there is general agreement that the Conditions
provided by the J.C.C. are more acceptable than those of the Ministry of
Construction (Works). I share this view. The Co:tractor-General, however,
has no authority to take action to regulate such matters.

(3) Although it is mandatory that tenders for all _overnment contracts be

opened by the Government Contracts Committee (G.C.C.) - (Ministry of Finance
Circular No. 43 of 1963 which sets out the duties and responsibilities of the
G.C.C. refers) - this mandate is rarely, if ever, complied with. The majority
of public bodies arrange for a private opening of tcnders and in some cases
tenders are not opened for two or three days after delivery. Contractd;ﬁ*haugA
become suspicious af private opening of tenders and .heir suspicions are based& s
on the integrity of the method. I can see no reason why a public opening of :
tenders should not be the official directive. '

(4) The selection of contractors to tender is also clearly entrenched in
Circular 43. It says in effect that the G.C.C. shall "for the purpose of
inviting tenders, submit the names of a number of suitable contractors, through
the Minister of Works, to the Minister under whose portfolio the project is
being undertaken for his approval." This directive is often ignored and there
have been many cases when the list of contractors tc tender is decided by

Members of Parliament and Ministers without regard for the competence of the
GERRTARINY 00 NAKLESAREOELlY complete the PYAseRs ARANLA Re/eRe We awardad
the contract. In other cases when the directive is complied with, the list



3.

is often changed by omitting names submitted and adding others with the same
disastrous results as before. I submit that the liét of contractors selected

to tender is best compiled by the technical officers whose knowledge and ‘*T
experience of the track record of contractors are more to be relied on than tha:k.
of any M.P. or Minister. -
(5) There 1is legal opinion to the effect that the statutes of nearly all
statutory bodies enable them to plan, award contracts and implement projects
without reference to anyone, except in cases when a loan 1is guaranteed by

central government to finance the project. The Contractor-General can,of course,
monitor the pre-contract services leading to the award of a contract so initiated,
as is required by Section 4 of the Contractor-General Act. He can also
investigate any irregularity or any of the provisions of Section 15 of the Act
and report in accordance with Section 20.

This legal opinion brings into sharp focus the ability of certain public
bodies, i.e. statutory bodies, to operate in a way quite independent of any
guidelines, as, for example, those given in Circular 43 of 1963, while other
public bodies,such ags Ministries,are instructed to follow such guidelines\gg\ife
provided in the sald circular.

I take the view that if public funds are involved then all public bodies &
should be required to adhere to any guidelines, such as they are, if for no other
reason than that of presenting to the public a result which has had the benefit
of being subjected to the scrutiny of a government comgpdttee such as the G.C.C.
in order that the ne;essary checks and balances are given some consideration.

(6) The criteria for the award of government contracts have not been adequately
defined in any known official document. Circular 43 states the G.C.C. shall

"recommend the award of contracts to the firm submitt ing the lowest valid tender

when using the selective form of tendering. Where other than the lowest tender
is recommended the reason for not accepting the lowest tender should be stated."
The word 'valid' requires definition as there are varying views of its meaning.
The J.C.C. in their booklet "A Code of Procedure for Selective Tendering for

use in Jamaica" gives as a criterion, and I quote: "la normal circumstances there
should be no reason to consider acceptance of any ter ler but the lowest.'*-.

The award of a contract is the most important decision to be taken by T
/

those persons involved in this exercise and in my view neither of the guidelinesﬁ,‘

gived is satisfactory to enable a proper decision to be made. Because of the'
absence of a clear and unambiguous directive in this Eegard it is my experience
that contracts have been awarded to the wrong contraccor and contractors have
become aware of this but have refrained from any action, preferring not to
'rock the boat' and thus pﬁt their future in jeopardy.
(7) The success of the implementation of any constru.tion contract depends on -

(a) the quality of workmanship in accordance with the specifications; and

(b) completionlof the contract within the specified period and within

the contract price.
But these requirements can only be obtained by programmes of activities and by
supervision on site to ensure that these activities are performed within the
time allotted.
One of the most disappointing aspects of monitoring the implementatibn\gf\

. government contracts is the finding that there is no proper supervision provided
By &he silent mindwtzy. B0 major conatruction praijests & Bisrk ef Warks im the fo

‘.
kS

J!



4.

only member of what should have been a resident site supervisory staff.

The functions of such a staff are to control operations, plan with the egntractor
to achieve not only the qﬁality-workmanship desired but to plan ahead of EEE\‘“T
contractor to determine any problems which are likely to arise to cause delay £%d "
find a solution to such problems before they become major stumbling blocks in

the way of progress.

I find it difficult to escape the conclusion that apart from the faults
inherent in the physical planning of the project, the supervision of the
construction phase without the controls which are necessary and which are not in
place is one of the primary reasons for the overruns on time and the consequent
increase in cost.

(8) Under Section 15(1)(c) of the Contractor-General Act the Contractor-General

is required to conduct an investigation into the award of any government contract,

and under Section 20(l) he is required to "inform the principal officer of the
public body concerned and the Minister having responsibility therefor of the

result of that investigation and make such recommendations as he considers necessary

in respect of the matter which was investigated." o

\\.
However, in accordance with Circular 43 of 1963 the G.C.C. is required to 7

“recommend to the Accounting Officer concerned, for transmission to the d’- g

T

appropriate Minister the award of contracts in order of preference for projects

over £10,000 in value having fully investigated the tenders, the financial
stability of the tenderers and their sureties and theig‘ability to execute the
work in the period and manner required." )

In effect, therefore, there are two separate en'ities which in their
separéte ways can recommend the award of the same contract to the same Minister.

It is obvious that the two entities will eventu.lly disagree on the
recommendations for an award and this disagreement is all the more likely because
the criteria for the award have not been determined for all public bodies to use
in the analysis of tenders. The Coffee Industry Board contract is a g;im
reminder of the conflict which can arise in such a situation.

It is at once apparent that the dichotomy which will exist is undesirable
and must be addressed. N

\\"
(9) The staffing of the Office of the Contractor-Gei.eral as originally proposedT

could only have been a guesstimate of the requirements of that office. It is HL‘ '
clear that those involved in this exercise could hardly have had at their
disposal any details of the quantum of work which the new office was to undertake
especially in the areas of monitoring and investigating.

A staff complement of three (3) Inspectors and three (3) Assistant
Ingpectors was accordingly allocated to each of the monitoring and investigation
sections, making a total‘of twelve (12) for the two :cctions. However, because
of the unavailability of funds only five (5) members of the inspectorate could
have been recruited. The work schedules of the original members were
necessarily restricted to small samples of the programmes of public bodies
(taken arbitrarily)and then a decision had to be taken not to consider any
contract for monitoring and investigation less than $250,000.

There was concern that such a small sample of projects could not really
consolidate our findings of the many irregularities or improprieties whiéh\\\\— _
. I had come to suspect were inherent in that greater mass of projects which T

eould not be scheduled for monitering: Nor did it impact favourably in the f)(,‘



5.

public interest. From time to time members of the public telephoned*qgmplaints
to the Contractor-General indicating some form of impropriety which had eit €1y
taken place or was taking place in some remote part of the country. They had; !?
come to believe tﬁat the Contractor-General was the saviour of all the ills of
government contracts. There is evidence that the public is still expecting

that the Contractor-General will help to satisfy their anxieties and concerns
about improper workmanship on government contracts and have actually suggested
that there is corruption between contractors and others involved on particular
contracts.

The collection of data from the many public bodies in order to prepare a
programme of monitoring and/or investigation indicated that there was a larger
number of projects than ;as at first thought. All efforts to inform myself
of the number of those government projects which were either being planned and
for which a contract was to be awarded, or those under construction in any one
financial year, through contact with such sources as the Ministry of Finance
proved futile. Of particular interest was the amc..nt of funds committgg in
any one financial year to finance those contracts. This information waé\\IED*
not available. Eventually, through my own efforts, I was able to establish A;. i
that there were approximately 200 projects with a committed cost of
$1.275 billion in the financial year 1990/91 and this information did not include
a survey of the projects within the Ministry of Construction (Works) and also
the Ministry of Education. Although it is the int.ntion of this office to
get at a realistic figure for all government contra;fg and their committed
amounts in any one financial year it seems reasonable to assume at this time that
the number of government contracts above $250,000 in the financial year 1990/91
was of the order of 350 to 400 with a committed expenditure of approximately
$2.5 to $3.5 billion.

This information, although of an approximate nature, brings into sharp
focus the need for increased staffing in the monitoring and investigation
sections 1f the Contractor-General is to carry out an effective technical audit
of projects and so assist Government to plan the number of contracts wh&ch\ifn
be comfortably carried in the budget by way of available finance in any one T .
financial year. d&* yJ
(10) As already mentioned only projects with a contract value above $250,000
have been scheduled for monitoring and/or investigation. I am, however,Aaware
that there are thousands of contracts below this figure which were being awarded
by some of the larger public bodies. For example, it has been conservatively
estimated that the Ministry of Construction (Works) through the parish
organizations award approximately 2,000 contracts of $100,000 in any one
financial year. It is also conservatively estimated that a similar number
of contracts as aboye are being awarded by public bodies such as the Ministry
of Education, the Ugban Development Corporation and the Jamaica Public Service
Co. Ltd. ‘

It was not possible to monitor any of these coi :racts during the period
under review due to staff limitations.

(11) 1In accordance with circular 43 of 1963 the G.C.C. is required to’éuhgii _
to the appropriate Ministry their recommendations for the award of a contract J‘ _
to the contractor who they consider merits such award. L' ‘

It is generally a normal requirement of the tender that the offer of the
contractor "holds good" for a period of three (3) months.,

The G.C.C. in submitting their recommendations to the Ministry will indicate



6.

that because the tender figure is of a certain amount the Minister may approve,
or that the Cabinet is to approve because the tender figure is outside the
authority of the Minister. In the case when the Cabinet is to approve,

a Cabinet Submission is prepared by the appropriate Ministry and sent to the
Ministry of Finance for comment. The Ministry of Finance sends the Submission
to the Secretary to the Cabinet who ensures that the Submission is put_on the
Agenda for Cabinet. \\'““

The Cabinet eventually approves - (hardly do they ever disapprove, and &' g
this is understandable) - and the appropriate Ministry is advised of the approval.
However, by the time this approval is received by the Ministry concerned the
time of "holding good" the offer by the contractor has expired and the offer
is no longer valid. The contractor now claims for increased costs on the
basis that materials have since increased in price, and sometimes increases
in labour are also taken into account and other incidentals. These increases
add up to substantial amounts and in the larger contracts can total as much
as J$1 million, and so the bureaucracy has led to increased costs of the

project even before the award is made.

MONITORING OF PROJECTS
In my last Report I indicated that "thirty (30) projects are only partially

complete and will need monitoring until completion, when final reports will be
prepared."” I am pleased to report that forty-fourv(43)if1nal reports werxe —y £y ‘¢
prepared for the period under review; these are summarised at Appendix l.O.Q&: '
with a review on each provided at Appendices 1.1.] to 1,19.1. Also attached

for information at Appendix 2 is a listing of proj-cts started prior to

December 1990 and which are still being monitored.

A prominent feature which underlined the final reports is the excessive
overruns in cost dnd time. Of the forty-four (44) projects reviewed,
twenty-eight (28) ‘showed time overruns ranging between eight (8) days and
forty-two (42) months, while cost escalation exceeded 11% and rose to as high
as 119Z, reflecting a total value of $28,349,612.00. I shudder to think what
may be the cost overrun on a hundred of these proj:cts if the available staff
were able to monitor them, not to mention the approximately three hundred (300)
which my survey had indicated were present in the system during the period under
review.

At this point it is instructive to look at tl.: major reasons which are
responsible for such a grave and disquieting finding. It can be éﬁow:\zﬁit -
such a condition emanates from :- | . HQ: )

1. an excessive number of variation orders which result from
atrocious physical planning of the projects;

2. the lack of any planning, supervision and control of both the"
pre-contract and post-contract stages of the projects;

3. poor management during implementation;

4. the increase in material cost and sometimes labour cost during
implementation of the project depending on the date when the new
labour award becomes effective;

5. bureaucratic humbug;

political interference - leading to an award of contract to a
contractor incapable of successfully completing the contract which
has to be terminated and completed by another contractor;

7. trade union activity;




.,

\\_\ B
7. T
o
8. project management by officers who are totally ignorant of what is’
required to manage the projects under their charge to bring about a
reasonably successful project, compounded by the absence of any
approved guidelines to assist them.

These problems are not insurmountable but indeed can be resolved if the
interest, effort and genuine will and support of the relevant institutions,
including Government, are marshalled to this end.

INVESTIGATION OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE FARM COMPLEX, H.E.A.R.T. ACADEMY,
EBONY PARK, CLARENDON

The monitoring of- the contract for the Farm Complex, H.E.A.R.T.'Academy,
Ebony Park, Clarendon, indicated that there were substantial overruns on the
contract period; but, even more alarming, the contract price had increased by
approximately 300Z of the original.

Preliminary investigations into the reasons for this rather uglx\?nd
unsatisfactory state of affairs had not convinced the Contractor-Gener£I§\~4T
that the planning and execution of the project had been carried out with thQ% U
ﬁrofessionalism necessary for achieving the objectives of the project. )

An initial contract was awarded to Courage Construction Co. Ltd. -
contractors - in the amount of $4.45 million for the construction of farm houses.
Subsequently 239 variation orders were authorised costing $9.19 million.
Materials and labour fluctuations totalled $0.904 million and extended
preliminaries such as extra insurance premiums and contractor's overhead costs
totalled $0.67 million. -

H.E.A.R.T. had appointed the Estate Developmcat Co. Ltd. (EDCO) to undertake.
the designs and general management of the project, but it seems clear at this
time that neither H.E.A.R.T. nor EDCO had any oveiall concept of the total
requirements and so, instead of a coordinated overall plan of the project which
could be broken down into 3 or 4 phases ~ each phase contracted for as funds
became available - the client and EDCO, their consultants, would add to the
initial contract ($4.45 million) by way of variations without any reg:;g\far“r
the cost of such additions. ﬁI‘IY

A review of available documents shows that mc :ey was of no consequence,
it would be found somehow, and although it was fouud the planning and management
of this project stand out as a monument in confusion, disorder and recklessness
in the use of pubiic funds for which the consultants, EDCO, should be censored
and the Board of Directors of H.E.A.R.T. Trust dismissed for being ineffective,
callous and indifferent to matters under their control.

The foregoing was evidence enough on which to convene a formal enquiry.
Unfortunately, thé-full report is not yet avallable due to the delay in the
transcription of the verbatim notes by the Stenoty,e Writers who recorded the
proceedings of the enquiry. A full report is to be submitted to Parliament

in due course.

PRESCRIBED LICENCES o
.
In my 1987/88 Annual Report I had mentioned that a member of staff Ehd-h%en
specially allocated this work and the result so far had been rewarding. ﬁ'_ '

5

Unfortunately, this officer was killed in a motor car accident while on his

way home to May Pen. The programme was suspended because the proposed




8.

improvement in staff which was expected did not materialise due mainly to a
disagreement between the Contractor-General at that time and the Commission of
Parliament as to the appointment of staff. This work has only now been
rescheduled as the remaining members of staff have been recently recruited

for the monitoring and investigation sections. The present indications are
that a major impact will be made in this area of work and will be reported in
the Annual Report for 1991.

STAFF_TRAINING .

The Administrative Staff College announced a 3-week workshop on \\\\\~\s
Tendering and Contracting to take place between October 22 and November 2, 1240,
and advised that Inspectors from this Office could be invited to attend the
lectures. Four Inspectors, who were then the only staff available, were
sponsored by this Office. The Administrative Staff College had indicated

that the Inter American Development Bank would be making a major contribution

to the workshop and it was desired that the office.s be exposed to international
conditions of tendering and contracting as well as the local methods.

The programme was designed for the presentation and discussion of
related topics in the tendering and contracting processes and proved to be a
source of much benefit to the participants from th's Office as can now be
identified in the reports on the technical matters which they are bound to
‘monitor on the various projects which form part of their work programme.

A series of léctures and subsequent discussions-‘were also organized
in-house on such topics as - N

(a) understanding the role and function of the Contractor-Gene£;I?\~

(b) contract documents - different types 1.1 use, their component sect%bns K
and important aspects of the conditions of the contract;

(c) technical aspects of the Contractor-Gen2ral's activities;
(d) the tendering process and evaluation of tenders; and
(e) report writing.
It will be necessary to continue this training in order to improve the
knowledge of members of the staff in the monitoring and investigation sections
for a better performance in the carrying out of their duties. Further

training courses are planned to be put into effect shortly.

STAFFING |

Due to continued financial constraints imposed on this office the
staff position during the year under review still remainedvirtually unchanged
from the previous year's (1989) Report as indicated hereunder :-

Post Complement Employed Vacant RemarEE\\

Contractor-General : 1 1 - Substantive holder' SH
‘ contract ended on 27/ﬁ/90
Director of Investigations
appointed to act with
effect from 1/3/90

Deputy Contractor-

General/Legal Adviser 1 - 1 Part-time Legal Consultant
employed with effect from
19/7/87

Director of 1 1 - Incumbent appointed

Investigations Acting Contractor-General
with effect from 1/3/90

Direator of 1 1 -

Monitoring

Director of 1 1 -

Administration




9'

Post Complement Employed Vacant Remarks
Inspectors . 6 5 1 1 resigned;l promot
2 employed
Assistant Inspectors 6 1 5 Incumbent promoted

Inspector with effe
from IE?#%QQ\;
]
1 - g

T

Senior Executive Secretary
Public Relations Officer
Executive Secretary
Accountant (FAA 1Y)

Office Manager

Accountant (FAA II)

Senior Secretary
Accounting Clerk (FAA I)

Secretaries

- N -
i

Registrar
Clerk (Registry)

Telephone Operator/
Receptionist

— = N = = e = = WD =
—t
1

1
—

Driver
Female Office Attendant

— Pod et —
I
t‘f

Male Messenger

Watchman

N N = = =

Part-time Cleaner

Total: 39 22 17

ACCOUNTS

In accordance with the requirement of Subsection 27(1) of the Contractor-
General Act, I enclose at Appendix 3 a copy of the Appropriation Account 1989/90
as audited by the Aﬁditor General.

CONELUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
I find the Contractor-General Act to be a strange document in that it falls

far short of the mark. The idea of a Contractor-General for Jamaica was a good one.
It is almost original. But a golden opportunity has been wasted in projecting
the Contractor-General merely as a watchdog and an c.nbudsman. This is%plgig}y,
ridiculous to those of us who know of the rot, the skulduggery, the rascality a'd
indeed the improprieties and irregularities which ai. associated with governmen%:
contracts.

I can only conclude that there were particular reasons for structuring the
Act in this way. These reasons are, however, only cellophane wrapped.

In this Report I have endeavoured to show that the role and functions of
the Office of the Contractor-General would be made more effective if -

(a) the statute were revised to give the Coi:tractor-General executive
powers to regulate and set official gui lelines for all public bodies

involved in government contracts to fol Low;

(b) the staffing of the Contractor-General's Office is increased in the
monitoring and investigation sections so as to be able to provide a

technical audit of thae majority of government contracts; and




10.

(c) the Contractor-General became the sole entity in recommending the
award of contracts to the principal officer of the public bod§\cen%erned
on the basis that the statute is revised to give the Contractor—Geﬁeral;
jurisdiction over all government contracts. This would not only
remove the possibility of a conflict of opinion with the Government
Contracts Committee but would also bring under control operations of
statutory bodies which can award contracts without reference to anyone;

(d) It is clear that unless early action is taken as recommended there
can be no real improvement in the modus operandi and,no'benefit will
accrue to Jamaica as long as the Contractor—-General is cast in the
role of an Ombudsman.

I must once again pay special tribute to my stuaff for their hard work and

loyal cooperation throughout the year.

d

hu C. Lafrdncem "

Acting Contractor-General
6th June, 1991



SUMMARY OF PROJECTS COMPLETED (FINAL REPORT)

APPENDIX 1

® © & © pu o s pumt Pt Pt Bt fut ot Pus Pt pue

=~y —

v CONTRACT SUM | FINAL COST COST OVERRUN
P R O J E ¢ T b It a8 z
Final Report on Pre-Contract Services) . H
Pipeline‘Installation - Cave River to 1,294,012 1,789,002 495,010 38.25"
Treatment Plant
Treatment Plant Pacilities & intake OCHO RIOS/ 3,044,654 3,938,177 893,523 29,30
Structure : ST. ANN'S BAY
Electrical Installation to Plant WATER SUPPLY 252,191 319,575 67,353 2670
Facilities
4 ) Procurement of Pipes & Fittingse 8,726,690 8,724,960% (1,730)* -
1 | Pondside ) 2,342,874 2,552,979% 180,105 7,60
2 | Tweedside ) 1,538,313 1,638,295% 99,982 6.40
3 | Kellits ) GOJ/IDB PRIM. SCH. PROG. 3,274,611 3,718,132%. 443,520 13,50
4 | Chalky Hill ) 1,907,858 2,204,587% 269,729 15,50
5 | Duhaney Park ) 2,028,306 2,518,791 490,486 24,10
6 | Mineral Heights ) 1,695,678 2,828,502 1,122,824 66.20
~.
1 | Bridgeport Primary School ) 550,195 667,769 127,574 23.26\\\\8‘dgyd
2 | Naggo Head Primary School )HURRICANE REHAB. PROG. 489,260 460,354 (28,960)** | - '
1 | Herbert:Morrison Comp. High Sch.) BASIC SKILLS PROG. 2,332,762 3,177,919 845,156 36.27
1 | 2nd Data Entry Building 7,112,806 6,.0,000% (312,806)* -
‘1 | Extension to Cruise Ship Pier Berths$ & 6 15,873,749 21,713,802 5,840,053 36.80
1 | Buff Bay Health Facility 1,828,901 2,171,874 343,973 19
2 | 1saac Barrawt Health Facility 1,400,000 2,485,960 1,085,960 75.5
3 | Spanish Town Hospital 3,648,242 4,473,469 825,277 22.5
+4 | Chapleton Health Facility 1,832,803 2,549,305 716,502 39
«5 | Ulater Spring Health Facility 2,171,362 3,045,042 873,680 40
«1 | National Family Planning Board Office, 5 Slyvan Ave. 3,477,119 5,009,283 1,532,164 43
o1 Spanish Town Freezone 9,050,000 8,407,000 (643,000)%%| -
.1 Police Forensic Lab. 4,300,000 7,696,873 3,396,873 79
+1 | J.P.S. Stores & Sports Club ~ May Pen 489,004 489,004 - -
«1 | Constant Spring Post Office 2,500,000 4,440,000 2,100,000 84
+1 | Barrett Town Police Station - St. James 1,057,574 1,426,974 369,400 35
2 | Bethel Rown Police Station 2,299,500 3,457,000% 1,157,500 50.34
1 | Ocho Rios Commercial Centre 5,681,000 6, 160,240 679,240 12
1 | Lewiaville School 4,678,858 6,600,000 1,921,142 41
2 | Cascade School 4,567,053 7,290,000 2,722,947 60
1 | Renovation to Port Antonio R.M. Courthouse 236,430 380,921 144,491 61.11
.2 | Renovation to Morant Bay R.M. Courthouse 498,000 411,340 (86,160)*% |
3 | Renovation to Supreme Court Bldg. (Public Bldg. East) 644,022 1,413,396 769,375 119,46
4 | Renovation to May Pen R.M. Courthouse 458,595 473,697 15,102 3.29
5 | Renovation to Lucea R.M. Courthouse 262,774 321,786 59,012 }22.46
6 | Renovation to Mandeville R.M. Courthouse 437,820 «65,000 27,180 1 6.21
7 | Renovation to Chapleton R.M. Courthouse 188,169 179,900 ( 8,269)*%x} ~
8.1 Supreme Court Grilling Contract No. ). .. . .. .. . . 164,250 133,029 (31,220)#%| =
1 | contract c1 554,004 78,0961 ""7124,091 122,40
2 | Contract P1 ) 776,890 760,000 (16,890)#x | -
3 | Contract P2 ) Curatoe Hill Water Supply Scheme 756,930 i77,196 20,266  |2.70
4 | Contract E/M] 574,428 541,899 (32,539)%x | -
1 | Contract No. 1 - Replacement of Wooden Stave Pipeline,
: Bodles, St. Catherine 3,040,147 2,417,618 (568,529)%%| =
Post Entry Plant Quarantine Facilities - Bodles 2,458,099 2,752,779 294,681 11,90
L]
112,495,933 140, 045,545 28,349,612 25,2
TOTALS T ] 11.730,103) 1
* Provisional Figures
#% Represent Savings




T
.

- _FINAL REPORT ON:

Sl

. f—t
CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE

MOyéTORING

7

PRE- CONTRACT SERVICES

_FOR:: OCHO RIOS/ST ANN'S BAY WATER SUPPLY PROGRAMME

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CCNTRACT STATUS ACTION
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO REMARKS
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

NATIONAL WATER COMMISSIO
[Executing Agency]

PCJ Engineering Limited
[Implementing Agency]

¥ Pipeline Installation
Contracts:
NW-04~CS-02-88-08
Final Report

NW-04-CS-03-88-08

Interim Report

NW-04-CS-04-88-08

-

Interim Report

NW-04-C5-05-88-08

'

NW-04~CS-04-89-01

Interim Réporﬁ
NW-04-CS-06-88-08

Interim- Report

Contract Sums Under implementation

Please refer to sheets Nos. as indicated
under Project Descliption for the
individual contrack amount and staftus of
the individual conjtract.

Reviewed:

a) Selection of
Contractors

Pre—contract exectise as under common
for all contracts.

A list of eight (8) contractors
compiled by the Consultants - PCJ
Engineering Limited in association with
Carib Engineering Corporation and the
National Water commission was submitted
to the Ministry of local Government,
and copied to teh Bureau of Management
Support of the Prime Minister's Office
and the National Water Commission. The
list was altered by the Bureau of
Management Support by omitting the
names of three (3) firms and adding
four (4) others. The modified list was
sent to PCJ Engineering Limited and
copied to the Ministry of Local
Government. There was a further
addition of two (2) firms to the list
now totalling eleven (11) firms to be
invited to tender on all five (5)
contracts or any number of them. They
were designated CS~02; CS-03; CS-04;
CS=05; CS-06.

2/ aaes




N ™ : ;‘“‘—tﬁNTRACTOR-GENERAL' S OFFICE = Page 2 s

APPENDIX . [1:4°0 ..
/ . MONITORING / /

e : FINAL. . REPORT -ON: PRE‘CONTRACT SERVICES ,
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ‘ STATUS ACTION
OR -  PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO REMARKS
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
NATIONAL WATER COMMISSION - PIPELINE INSTALLATIOﬁ CONTRACTS NW-04-C9-(02 to 06)-88-08 CONT'D The number of "bodies" which was

involved in the selection of
contractors is clearly ridiculous and
can lead to confusion. The Ministry
of Local Government is the only body
to whom a list is to be submitted -

Please refer to continuad
tion sheets for individual
contracts and names of

c(%ntx;;%tiicnegs flirlmsl. to Circular 43 of 1963. The Bureau of
1p§ 4) i Management Support is therefore an -

imposter in the scheme of things and
could only have been politically

° motivated for such action. Its
replaces PCJ Engineering ignorance of such matters is

Ltd after dismantling of demonstrated by the inclusion of a
that agency). firm, Hinds Brothers Ltd, which had no
record whatever of having installed a
pipeline.

Resource Engineering
Limited (subsequently

b) Tender Document The tender document catered for five
(5) sections of pipeline arranged so
that each section could be priced
independently, and an offer made on
the individual forms of tender. Each
section or a number of them could
‘ultimately be awarded to one (I)
contractor depending on the outcome of
the evaluation process. LY




R
=

/

-~ FINAL REPORT ON:

5

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE | -

MONITORING

/

. PRE-CONTRACT SERVICES

-

‘f“wtfége3
APPENDIX .1 N0/

7

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINTSTRY CONTRACT [ STATUS ACTION
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO REMARKS
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

NATIONAL WATER COMMISSION - PIPELINE INSTALLATIO& CONTRACTS NW-04-C3-(02 to 06)-88-08 COTT'D

¢) Invitation to Tender,
Opening & Evaluation
of Tenders & Award of]
Contracts

The Conditions of the Contract were:the
international conditions by *FIDIC,

and were common to all sections which

would eventually become a contract.

The eleven (11) contractors selected
were invited to tender. Nine (9)
submitted their tender within the giver
time. However, all five (5) were
completed by eight (8) contractors; one
completing three (3) of the sectioms.
This was acceptable under the rules of
tendering.

The evaluation of the tenders and
recommendation for an award by the
Consultants were as follows:-

i) A contract for sections CS-02
and CS-03 to be awarded to
Solid Engineering Ltd;

ii) As above for sections CS-04 and
CS-05 to Hinds Bros. Ltd;

4f....

* FIDIC = International Federation of Consulting Engineers




S

Page 4

e CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE . .
= FH:‘___ i APPENDIX .1:4.9...
/ MONJTORING /
 FINAL REPORT ON: , PREvéONTRACT SERVICES ./
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION
OR PROSECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO REMARKS
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

NATIONAL WATER COMMISSION| - PIPELINE INSTALLATION QONTRACTS NW-04-CS-(02 to 06)-88-08 CONT'p

iii) As above for section CS-06
to G & L Engineering Ltd.

The recommendation of the Consultant
was not totally supported by the GCC.
The Committee supported (i) and (iii)
[bove, but rejected (ii) on the grounds

that "Hinds Bros. Ltd had not completed
ny pipeline projects to date."

The GCC recommended that contracts CS-04
and CS-05 be re-tendered.

Hinds Bros. Ltd, on being advised that
their tenders were rejected complained
to the Contractor-General, citing unfair
treatment. The matter was investigated
and a report was submitted to Parliament.




> - ) Page 1. - é55<1
PO 3 a7 R i - \':‘ . ["—“'—“t_;'
E T f~—"  CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE = et
I ! ) APPENDIX ..: 1 0%...
j / MONITORING / /
/ . , / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES / /
. 7 b
. PROGRAMME: OCHO RIOQS/ST ANN'S BAY WATER SUPPLY PROJECT
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION . S
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR ' OF T0 X E XL ARKS
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
NATIONALKMIER(KMMMISSI&N - PIPELINE INSTALLATION CPNTRACT NW—04—CS—02+88-08 Reviewed:
. Laying 24" Diameter Raw Contract Sum: Substantially a) Award of Contract Award of contract consistent with
ater Pipeline from Cave $1,294,012.50 completed recommendation of Consultant supported
iver to Treatment Plant by the #GCC. Cabinet ratify the award.
nd 30" Diameter Treated Revised Cost Due |Commencement Date:
ater Pipeline from the to Suspension of |February 20, 1989 b) Securities Performance Bond in order according to
reatment Plant to Main Contract réquirement. Insurances had to be .
oad at Bull Point. (additional preli-|Contract Period: adjusted to reflect conformity with the
minaries Eighteen (18) weeks Conditions of Contract.
i . $198,464.23) :
Contractor: : Suspended : c) Progress Report The Contractor had to suspend work on
[Solid Engineering Limited |g$1,492,476.73 P ’ this contract after only one (1) month
March 22, 1989 of site activities on account of late
. Value of Contract delivery of pipes and fittings. The
Type of Contract: at December 19, 1990 Re-t-commenzelyen;: Date supply of pipes and fittings is the
B1ill of Quantities Contract)|Certificate #10 not ascertained. client's responsibility. Therefore, the
7 22 contract period had to be rescheduled
$1,789,022.25 Certificate of after delivery of the supplies.
Substantial Comple- .
tion: Following resumption of the activities,
' the works described under this contract
October 12, 1
crober 990 have been substantially completed with
only minor defects recorded to be
corrected by the Contractor. Defects
liability period expires October 11, 1991.

°C = Government Contracts Committee



CONTRACTOR—GENERAL! OFFICE

Page 2

I oY /-— ;,h Y 'l
o MONITORING- =" apeenpix (AN
/ FINAL REPORT ON /:ONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR . OF TO R T M A R K S
2UBLIZ BODY ESTIMATED COS< PROJECT DATE
NATIONAL WATER COMMISSIPN - PIPELINE INSTALLATION §ONTRACT NW-04-CS-03-88-08 CONT'D Examined:

Last Certificate #10
date December 19, 1990

Report On Final Account

Original Contract Sum $1,294,012.50

Add Revised Prelimi-
naries Due to Suspension

of Contract 198,464.23

$1,492,476.73

296,545.52
$1,789,022.25

Add Value of Variatiomn
Orders Approved

Final Account pending at time of reviewing.




. PROGRAMME:

N

 ~CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE

MONITORING

/FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES TO 31/3/9,1

/

OCHO RIOS/ST. ANN'S BAY WATER SUPPLY

Page 1

APPENDIX ...l ) 2

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT < STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR or L) R E M A R K S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
Construction of Treatment | Original Contract | Complédted. Reviewed:
NATIONAL WATER Plant Facilities inclu- Sum: a) Selection of Was in accordance with standard
COMMISSION sive of Cave River and Commencement Date: procedures:.
$3,044,654 Contractors
Roaring River Intake 6.11.88
[Executing Agency] Structures. Adjustment for b) Tender Documents The Condition of Contract was as set
Escalation: Anticipated by*FIDIC along with supporting forms
P.C.J. Engineering Construction of Process- : Compeltion Date: of agreements and bonds. The documents
Tank Foundations for $354,000 appear to be satisfactory for proper-

Limited
[Implementing/
Consulting Agency]

Clarifiers, Filter and
Splinter Tank.

Construction of Main
Control Building & a
Two-Bedroom Operator's
Residence.

Contractor:
Caribbean Construction
Company Limited

Type of Contract:
(8ill of Quantities Contract)

Revised Contract
Sum:

$3,389,654

Final Cost:
$3,938,177.30

Funding:

Govdrnment of
Jamaica

8.1.89

Actual
Completion Date:

Mid May 1989

¢) Invitation to
Tender, Réturn &
Opening

d) Evaluation of Tenden
& Award of Contract

administration of contract.

Was by means of letters, giving
instruction to tenders;

It was 1in accordance with standard
procedures. The opening was done
'publicly' but the record did not
show contractors or theilr representa-
tives in attendance. v

Tenders were evaluated in accordance
with the criteria of the lowest
responsive tender and an award made on
that basis.

* FIDIC =

International Federation of Consulting Engineers




B ~ Page 2 @ -
e e CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE RN =t
4 ,V { L £
/ -‘ MONITORING appENDIX ..o /1 ..
/ / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
/ .’/ ‘/ i
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF -0 i £ M AREK S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

NATIONAL WATER COMMIS

SION - ST. ANN'S BAY WATER
Treatment Plant Faci

SUPPLY
litieé?intake Struc

tures (cont'd)

e) Contract Securitieﬁ

f) Addition to
Contract Sum

g) Contractor's
Operations

Insurances and Performance Bond as
requested under the terms and
conditions of the contract were
complied with. It was noticeable
however, that the Performance Bond
was late.

The records revealed that following
Hurricane Gilbert, an additional
$345,000 was sought and being
considered appropriate, was sanctioned
by the Consultant.

Contractor's activities recorded
satisfactory progress. However, due
to delays and variations, the
anticipated completion date for the
contract had to be revised.




T

s

o]

i - : =~ P
, . CONTRACTOR —GENERAL'S_QFFICE v Page 3
- Y e v v / .
= ! | {-i-2
MONITORING /APPENDIX
. ’// FINAL REPORT ON CONTXACT SERVICES j/
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATOS ACTION
OR PROJECT DESCR_ZTION AHOU?T OR C-“ 10 R E X A R K 8§
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE .
NATIONAL WATER COMM]SSION— ST. ANN'S BAY WATER SUPPLY
Treatment Plant Faciﬂities and Intake Structures (cont'd) h) Cost fér Contract Sum $333893654.00
' Completion of :
Contract Add Increases
Variations $354,570.73
Fluctuation
Material 18,724.41 )
Labour 53,974.81
Extension
of Time .
(Prelim.) 265,000.00
Interest on _ 3
Overdue Amt. 19,054.43 711,324.38°
$4,100,978.40
Less Reduction 162,801.08
$3,938,177.30




CONTRACTOR~GENERAL'S OFFICE

/MONITORING
FINAL R};r(oxr ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page %

/ appEnDIX .MU %..

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY TR . STATUS .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION SETRaCT = 4CTION >
—iL‘ wit il U O.C R an E M A R K S
PUBLIC BODY : ESTIMATZED COST PROJECT DATE

NATIONAL WATER COMNM

[ISSION ~ ST. ANN'S BAY WATEI

Treatment Plant Fa

R SUPPLY

ri1ities and intake |Structures (cont'd)

_COMMENTS

There were good all-round communication
and monthly progress meetings convened
to minimise delays and ensure continuityj

An important matter which needs
attention is the interest charges which
is added to the Contractor's Final
Account. Due to deéfault by the Agency
to fully honour interim payment
certificate when due. Every effort
slould be made to eliminate this type
of behaviour so as to avoid additional
cost to the Client.




e - ) Fﬂﬁ£3ge S

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE - /~—i=

<« T n i !
f“‘ﬁ ' ND ..--‘:'!:'.3..
] / MONITORING 4/ APPE }x
- /
/ /
// / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES A
' PROGRAMME : OCHO RIOS/ST. ANN"S BAY WATER SUPPLY SCHEME
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT +, STATUS ACTION :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMARKS
PUBLIC BODY. ESTIMATED COST - PROJECT -DATE- -
NATIONAL WATER Electrical Installation Contract Sum Completed Reviewed:—
y Contractors selected. on the basis of

Works at the Treatment

COMMISSION $252,191.45
Plant.Facilities, ’ Commencement Date a) Selection of list supplied by Ministry of Local
[Executing Agency] includive of installation Variati Contractor Govérnment.
in the operator's Variations January 30, 1989
residence, standby $67,383.79 b) Invitation to t the list
P.C.J. ENGINEERING | generator room and (26.7%) Completion Date Tender Three (3) confractors on the et weron
LIMITED ;i‘gi:al security March 31, 1989 resulted in Hinds Brothers' Limited
[Implementing Agency] ghting. Final Cost being invited instead of Hinds Brothers'
Contract No. $319,575.24 1972 Limited due to a misunderstanding.
NW-04~CS-11-88~10 ¢) Return and Openin The contractors invitedy returned their
gz:::;zz's of Tenders ¥ 8 documents before the stipulated deadline
Contractor Estimate - on November 28, 1988 as recorded at a
—_— Public Opening the same day.
Hinds Brothers' Limited $266,686.18
d) Tender Document Satisfactory for proper administration
Type of Contract Funding of the contract.
111 of tities Contract :
® of Quantities Contract) g:;:;nment of e) Evaluation of Based on compliance to the instruction,
1ca Tender we find that only the lowest tenderer

complied with the requirements to merit
the award.




CONTRACTOR -GENERALYS' OFFICE

. ul age
[ P &

3
J MONITORTHG /  aepEwpIX .LL3..
Y FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY A CONTRACT < STaTUs ACTION
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION LMOTUT 0% os 0 R EM AR K S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE )

"

NATIONAL WATER COMMI

SSION- Ocho Rios/St. Annys Bay Water Supply

Electrical Installation works -

Contract NW-04-C$§-11-88-10 (cont'd)

Scheme

Comments:

Since it was expedient to contact

the contractors when inviting tenders,
the error could have been avoided if.
a telegram or a letter was dispatched
to the contractor and a copy retained
for future reference. The public
body should endeavour to use written
communication instead of relying on
telephone messages. This informality:
resulted in embarrassment to

P.C.J. Engineering Limited.




2 . f ' i Page 2 .
“w o e CONTRACTOR ~GENERAL'S ‘DFFICE e |
U 14 - I
e // MONITORINSG / APPENDIX .J:13...
/
/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION
OR PPOJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF i) R E X ARK S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
NATIONAL WATER CQMMISSION - Ocho Rios/St. Ang's Bay Water Supply Scheme £) Award of Contract | A clear cut case to the lowest tenderer
Electrical Installation works ) Hinds Brothers Limi?ed, subsequently
followed by Minister's assent in
Cont t No. NW-(}4-Cs-11-88-~1
ontrac ° {é-Ccs-11-88-10 letter dated January 30, 1989.
g) Securities Not available for inspection at times
Insurances and Bond] of reviewing documents, but the
Consultant confirmed documents in -
possession.

h) Reports on Contract] It is evident that the contractor
activities displayed a high degree of competence
inspection to carry out his assignment within the

stipulated time frame.

* G.E.I. inspection certify works
conform with standard practice,

Report on Final

A Contract Sum $252,191.45
ceount Variation Orders 67,383.79
$319,575.24"

*G,E.I. = Government Electrical Inspector



el

; fal
Page 1 i—
!

N = s /
/ / CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE / 1/
/ / MONITORING / arpENDIX . A4
f V FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES
PROGRAMME: OCHO RIOS/ST. ANN'S BAY WATER SUPPLY PROJECT
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION _
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EM A R K S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
. v A list of suppliers was submitted
NATIONAL WATER Contract: US$1,586,671.00 Completed Reviewed: through Carib Engineering Corporation
COMMISSION Procurement of Pipes, ~ (a) Selection of with the approval of the Minister of
Valves and Fittings Commenced - Contractors Local Government, the National Water

[Executing Agency]

P.C.J. Engineering

Limited

[Implementing
Agency]

Contractor:

Macsim Limited
(Local Agent)

Supplier:
American Cast Iron Pipe

Company Limited
(manufacturer)

Contract No.

NW-04-CS-01-88-09

Payment to Date:
J$8,724,960.51

February 14, 1989

(b) Invitation to
Tender Opening
of Tender and
Award of Contract

Commission, the client, and a technical
client at that did not participate in'’
the selection. The National Water
Commission despite a decline in its .
technical staff is far more capable in
selecting suppliers for its projects
than the Ministry of Local Government,
but then, the Ministry can ddfend this
action under Circular 43 pf 1963.

Fifteen (15) firms (overseas suppliers)
were invited to tender. Eleven (11)
responded through local agents. There
was a public opening of tenders but the
record showed no evidence of representa-
tives who attended.

During the evaluation,it was discovéred
that one tenderer quoted for ductile
iron pipes instead of P.V.C. pipes as
specified. The said tenderer also
quoted on P,.V.C. pipes in an
alternative tender. This tender could

-2/




= CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE

. " Page 2
[y ¥ v T ; [~
/, / MONITORING APPENDIX ...} 4 ..
‘ // FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACY/SERVICES //
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION )
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR ‘ OF TO R E M A RK S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

 NATIONAL WATER

CONMISSION - Procurement of Pﬁpes Valves & Fittings (cont'd)

have been rejected on the grounds of
prequalification of the tender.
However, the assessors revised the
specification-to include ductile iron
pipes and requested quotations from
the four (4) lowest tenderers. The
lowest tenderer was not a responsive
one in that 'time of delivery' was a

“critical issue for an award and was So

instructed in the tender document. = The
lowest tenderer's time of delivery was
uncertain to meet critical needs of the
project and the assessors decided to
award the contract to Macsim Limited
which had offered positive delivery
time although their offer was $452.00
in excess of the lowest unresponsive
tender.

This action by the assessors is

supported by the principles governing
an award of a contract.

3/....




AN

7 LT e R
S B AR

‘ ‘ e e Page 3
= CONTRACTOR —GENERAL'S OFFICE j <

MQﬁITORING // APPENDIX ..f:!:f&.
/

FINAL REPORI/ON CONTRACT SERVICES

T
o

1 2 3 4 5 6
. ' L
MINISTRY i CONTRACT *  STATUS ACTION
OR PPCYECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR o7 R EM A R K 5
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DA’IE
NATIONAL WATER COMMISSION- Procurement to PipeF, Valves and Fittihgs (cont'd) ’ ' The lowest tenderer Applied Engineering

Limited complained to the Contractor-

General that they were not awarded this
contract on the grounds that their
tender was the lowest. The details of
the investigation and report were
submitted to Parliament.

¢) Progress Report Although the initial payment was made
to the American Cast Iron Pipe Company
Limited to allow manufacturing of the
pipes to be started, the first shipment
was delayed pending the establishment
of the Letters of Credit. The project
suffered further delays awaiting an
unconditional Parliamentary Gaurantee
to ensure that the credit facilitities
are not impeded. Approximately two
(2) months elapsed before a pre~-ship-
ment inspection could be domne. .
Delivery of the first shipment of the
pipes arrived on site much later than
was anticipated. Since deliveries
extended over a longer period of time,
and the supgly’ of various sizes not

4/...




'5
{ CONTRACTOR -GENERAL'S OFFICE

/

MONITORING

/
~ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page 4 1f“4t;

ApPENDIX .. 014, /

1 2 3 4 5 6
b
MINISTRY ¢ STATUS
) CONTRAC c
OR. PROJZCT DL7CRIPTION AMOUNT '*TR OF A‘%éon R E MY A R K S
PUBLIC 50DY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

NATIONAL WATER CO+MISSION = Procurement to Pi

pes, Valves and Fit

tings (cont'd)

Report on Final
Account

fairly distributed, this resulted in
activities on contracts for the
installation of the pipes to be
suspended incessantly.

At time of review, final statement of
account was not ready for presentation.




: ; i /85
N - v , /4
- : ’ ' o -
e e CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE e Pajgel .
/, ! MONITORING APPENDIX .7‘/: ?:'.l. e
/ j// FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR ¢ OF TO R EM A R K é
PUBLIC BODY. ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION — GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOLS BUILDI NG PROGRAMME
- PONDSIDE - 200 Pupil Contract Sum: Completed Monitoring post-contract

School Including Teacher’s

Cottage - St Elizabeth |12342,874.00

Revised Cost to

Contractor: °
Construction July 1989:
Developers Associates |$2,522,979.87
Ltd

Cost Overrun

Q.S.'s Estimate:

$2,290,044.00

$180,105.00 or 7.68%

Contract Period:
Nine (9) months

Commencement Date:
February 22, 1988

Anticipated
Completion Date:

November 22, 1988

Practical
Completion Date:

December 22, 1989

activities.

Reviewed:

a) Contract Activities,
Contractor's
Performance &
Documented Reports

The teacher's cottage which should be
built concurrent with construction of

the main building was delayed due to sjite
instruction. Implementing Agency (EDCo)
unaware of this matter until the
Contractor took possession of the site
the problem surfaced, requiring extension
of time that could have been avoided.

Project activities recorded as reasonable
before passage of Hurricane Gilbert.
Subsequently, pace of activities reduced
considerably although only minor problems
were recorded in progress report and site
minutes. ’

Conflict exist between Contractor and
EDCo concerning date of practical
completion. Claim by the Contractor not




) . , . - N Page 2
=i - et CONTRACTOR-GENERAL OF’FmIQ_E; -
/’ ” / MONITORING 70’PENDIX AN
/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION )
PUBL OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EM AREKS
UBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF EDUCATIdN: GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOLSS BUILDING PROGRAMME

PONDSIDE CONT'D

Examined:

a) Last Payment
Certificate # 12
dated July 12, 1989

substantiated by documented evidence.
Practical completion could not have been
achieved before list of defects issued
August 17, 1989 for remedial work to
certify practical completion.

It is a clear case that practical
completion could not have been
accomplished until late August, and in
fact the date is December 22, 1989.

$2,208,305.12
214,674.75
100,000.00

Measured Work completed
Fluctuations: Material

Labour

Gross Value of

Contractor's Work $2,522,979.87




C

CONTRAQTOR=GENERAL' OFFICE

/ MONITORING

FINAL BﬁPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page 3

/ appenDIx .. 0020

2 3 4 S 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION :
o OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO REMAREKS
JALIC .BODY 'ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

-

PONDSIDE CONT'D

- GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOLS

BUILDING PROGRAMME

b) Progress Report

Report On Final Account

Practical completion certified

December 22, 1989.

Defects Liability

Period expired -June 22, 1990.

At the time of review 26/9/90, document
not ready for presentation.




» “Page 9 51'{

School, Clarendon

Contractor:

Armour Metal Fencing &
Construction Ltd

$1,538,313.92

Revised-Cost to
June 8, 1990:

$1,638,295.67

Cost Overrun

$99,982.00 or 6.47%
Q.S.'s Estimate:

$1,687,297.60

Contract Period:
Nine (9) months

Commencement Date:
March 28, 1988

Anticipated
Completion Date:

December 28, 1988

Practical
Completion Date:

December 31, 1989

activities.

Reviewed:

a) Contract Activities,
Contractor's
Performance &
Documented Reports

- e . CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE . g
= . - o ! v 9
N :{-w~—th ’ h MONITORING 1 APPENDI/( seceesssose
// / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERV;A-:S /
’,./ V .,/
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION -
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR s OF TO R E M A R K S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATZ
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION |- GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOL# BUILDING PROGRAMME
" TWEEDSIDE - 200 Pupil Contract sum: Completed Monitor post-contract

The construction of the project was not
free of problems - activities were .
hampered by the Contractor's inability
to obtain skilled labour. Documentation
also recorded transportation problems
and difficulties to locate and procure
basic materials to effectively carry out
the implementation resulting in delays to
the contract. In addition to Hurricane
Gilbert and associated problems, the
Contractor requested "Extension of time".
This was granted to April 27, 1989.
However, the Contractor's lack of
responsibility. to . remedy defects in
June 1989 to achieve practical completion
is clear signal of his incompetence.




o

Y

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE

MONITORING

Y SN

;o=

FINAL REPORT ON c’onny(cr SERVICES
/

Page A
e
' APPENDIX ..l:%" %

6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EM A R K S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT CATE

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

~ GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOLS{

TWEEDSIDE CONT'D

BUILDING PROGRAMMH

Examined:

a) Last Payment Certi-
ficate # 15 dated
June 8, 1990

Liquidated damages were contemplated by
the Agency to be imposed under the terms
and conditions of the contract. However,
on last review liquidated damages were not
applied.

Measured Work Completed $1,520,295.67

Fluctuations: Material ]
Labour ] 118,000.00

Variation Orders -

Gross Value of
Contractor's Work to 8/6/90 $1,638,295,67




)

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE

Page 3

£ — Y [~ e
- | HONITORING , APPENDIX .. LR R
/ 4 | /
/ FINAL BEPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
HIN;;S{TRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION _
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR ' OF TO R T M A R K §
SUSLIC.BCDY ESTIMATED COST 2ROJEC DATZ

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION ~ GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOO

TWEEDSIDE CONT'D

.S BUILDING PROGRAMjE

b) Progress Report

Report On Final Account

Practical Completion Certificate,
December 31, 1989. Defects Liability
Period expires June 30, 1990.

At the time of review 26/9/90, documerts
not completed for presentation.




. o CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE . if‘}g\f}, ¥
- . o 1-—~t~ . ’-»—-1\: . ! - Z‘
,ﬁm f MONITORING /; APPENDIX ..U %, .3. .o
/ / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES y
! 2 3 4 5 6
MIN(I);TRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION _
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR . OF TO R EM A RK S

PUB “ony
LIC Y ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF EDUCATIO& - GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOLS BUILDING PROGRAM“E

KELLITS - 800 Pupil Schoo} Contract Sum: Completed Monitor post-contract
-Clarendon $3,274,611.61 Contract Period: activities.

Fourteen (14) months] Reviewed:
Contractor: Revised Cost to :

Tankweld Limited September 20, 199(Q Commencement Date: a) Contract Activities, |Site works were severely hampered by

April 5. 1988 Contractor's labour disputes with supporters from the
$3,718,132.28 P ? Performance & two (2) main political parties during
. Documented Reports implementation. With the passage of
Anticipated .

: - Hurricane Gilbert and especially the
Liquidated Damages | Completion Date: 1 . h
Applied: General Election, unrest among the

June 4, 1989 workers resulted in intermittent
$81,000.00 stoppages of project activities and

temporary closure of the site torestrain
political activists from engaging in
hostilities. There were however, periods
recorded in site reports when the
Contractor could have accelerated

Q.S.'s Estimate: activities, but failed to act diligently,

: ' although urged by the Consultant's site

$3,357,713.00 representative.

Cost Overrun Practical Completiom|

June 14, 1990

A

$443,520.00 orl3.5%




T
g

o)

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE

T

MONITORING !

FINAL REPORT ON CONTKACT SERVICES

s

Page 2

o

' APPENDIX ..1n2°3 .

3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION -
] OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR X OF TO R E M AR K S
U2LIC .B0DY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE ‘

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

— GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOLJ

KELLITS CONT'D

BUILDING PROGRAMMH

Claims for extensionwexre granted which
accounted for the problems to fairly

entitle the Cofhtractor to an extension of
time for the completion of the works.

Although mindful of the problems which
the Contractor experienced during .
implementation of the project, he never
took advantage of the periods when he
could have increased productivity to show
worthwhile progress. As of consequence,
his default resulted in Liquidated
Damages being applied ($81,000.00 to
September 20, 1990).

It is however, concluded that frustration
due to the series of events might have
contributed to the Contractor's
negligence.




-

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE s Page 3

e | ~ s 5
i L ] MONITORING / APPENDIX .o '.‘ . .2. .3. .o
// FINA{/REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
, . 7 Y
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT J STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR . OF TO R EMAT RTK S
PUBLIC _BODY ESTIMATED COST fROCECT DATE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION|- GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOLY BUILDING PROGRAMME
: KELLITS CONTI'D Examined:
a) Last Payment Measured Work Completed $3,312,458.48
Certificate # 10 dated Fl 1 . Material]
September 20, 1990 uctuations: eria
Labour ] 405,673.80
Gross Value of .
Contractor's Work $3,718,132.28
b) Progress Report Practical completion certified
June 14, 1990. Defects Liability Period
expired December 14, 1990.
Report On Final Account | At time of review 26/9/90 documents not
completed for presentation.




N ,_ﬁ\; " CONTRACTOR~GENERAL' OFFICE i - “Page 1
/V . / MONITORING / APPENDIX//. - -|..¢2..:.s. P
/ J FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION .
i OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R E M AR K s
PUBLIC 30DY ESTI-ATED COST PROJECT DATE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION | — GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOLS BUILDING PROGRAMWE
. DUHANEY PARK - 500 Pupil Contract Sum: Completed Reviewed:

School - St Andrew

Contractor:

Tankweld Limited

$2,028,306.16

Revised after P.S.
Omission:

$1,795,502.06

Variation:
$412,115.94

Fluctuations:
$227,611.07
Extended Preli-
minaries:

$83,562.50

Final Cost:
$2,518,791.§7

Liquidated Damages
$75,000.00

Contract Period:
Ten (10) months

Commencement Date:
April 18, 1988

Anticipated
Completed Date:
February 15, 1989

Extension of Time
Granted To:

May 5, 1989

Practical
Completion Date:
February 1, 1990

Time Overrun

Twelve (12) months

a) Contract Activities,

Contractor's
Performance &
Documented Reports

The construction activities commenced
amidst doubts-regarding the employment
of labour force supportive of either
one of the two major political paries.
Agreement on the employment of the labou
force was not entirely satisfactory and
resulted in the Contractor's pace of°
activities to be extremely slow. The
quality of the Contractor's work was noq
up to standard in the opinion of the
Consultant, and resulted in restoration
at the contractor's expense.

Following the passage of Hurricane
Gilbert which required rehabilitation
work, the General Election resulted in
the total shut-down of the project.

On resumption of the activities the
Contractor's performance was the
subject of several adverse comments
from the Consultant, which resulted in
the Contractor being pernalised by the
application of Liquidated Damages.

P.S. = Provisional Sum



CONTRACTOR-GENERAL-\-OFFICE

MONITOR¥§G

FINAL REPORT ON ¢0NTRACT SERVICES

/..

/

/

"
[

APPENDIX

Page 2

25

®ee e 00000

3 6
MINI
0151TRY PROTE CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION
CT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO :
PUBLI R E M A ¥
‘ C _BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJZCT DATE R ks

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DUHANEY PARK

- GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOLS

CONT'D

BUILDING PROGRAMME

Cost Overrun

$490,486.00 or
24.18%

Q.S.'s Estimate:

$2,115,696.00

b) Extension of Time

c) Progress Report

Practical completion certified
February 1, 1990.
Period expired August 1, 1990.

Granted on May 5, 1989, with extended
preliminaries in favour of the
Contractor (see Final Account).

Defects Liability




e

i : “ Page &
’ " e CONTRAGTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE =
= ' i ’ APPENDIX ...l 2§
/ MONITORING _ / """
/ , FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES _,f’
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT b, STATUS ACTION .
. OrR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMATRTK S
FUSLIC  30DY ESTIMATED CCST PROJECT ' DATE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATJON — GROUP III PRIMARY SCHQOLS BUILDING PROGRAMME
DUHANEY PARK CONT '] d) Final Statement of Contract Sum
Account (#10) (bill of Quantities) $2,028,306.16
Adjustment of P.S.
(net omission) 232,804.10
$1,795,502.06
Variation Orders
(net addition) 412,115.94
' $2,207,618.00
Fluctuations: Labour 183,685.32
Materials 43,925.75
$2,435,229.07
Extended Preliminaries 83,562.50
$2,518,791.57
) e) Liquidated Damages Computation: August 5, 1989, to January
31, 1990, at $600.00 per working day
total $75,000.00 deducted from Certifi-
. , cate # 8 (period May to August not
l__ accounted for).

P.S. = Provisional Sum




.

School - St Ann

Contractor:

Roy Blake Construction

$1,907,858.50

Revised Cost to
August 29, 1990:

$2,204,587.03

Cost Overrun

$296,729.00 orl5.5%
Q.S.'s Estimate:

$2,126,218.98

Contract Period:

Nine (9)~months

Commencement Date:
March 21, 1988

Anticipated
Completion Date:

December 21, 1988

Extension of Time
granted to:

February 8, 1989
Practical
Completion Date:

May 4, 1990

a) Contract Activities,
Contractor's
Performance &
Documented Reports

IR >3 - - / .
JN ) CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFIGE--" ——~=" Page 1
/ / MONITORING / appfNDIX | An2t 4
, . / /
/ / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT ‘SERVICES /
1
2 3 4 5 6
HIN(I)IS{TRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION
0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R E M A ‘
sUBLiC BODY. — R K s
ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATZ
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION|- GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOLY BUILDING PROGRAMME
CHALKY HILL - 300 Pupil |[Contract Sum: Completed Reviewed:

The project experienced excessive delay
to the activities. There were reports
of unreliable labour force (seasonal),
and other problems associated with the
supervision of the contract. The major
cause of the delay resulted from the -
Contractor's inability to carry out his
task diligently due to financial
difficulties. The project lacked
building material when the supply of
labour was in abundance.

Several correspondence to the Contractor
to remedy his default even to the point
where conditions were imposed to
motivate the Contractor proved useless,
although extension of time was granted
for practical reasons. The liquidated
damages of $600.00 per day to correspond
with the period beyond the extended time
was not fully applied. Amount deducted




h Page 2

.. 5 CONTRACTOR-GENERAL ' -OFFICE = 2.4
/’ MONITORING/ / APPENDIX s e coces0s e
/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ., STATUS ACTION :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMAREKS
PUBLIC _BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

CHALKY HILL

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION - GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOLS BUILDING PROGRAMME

CONT'D

b) Last Payment
Certificate # 10 dated
August 29, 1990

for Liquidated Damages $15, 000.00 on
Certificate # 10 dated 29/8/90.

The Contractor failed to carry out his
obligation of the contract diligently ard
therefore the Client had every reason to
apply the relevant termination clause o¢of
the Conditions of the Contract due to
default by the Contractor. However, it isg
understood that the generosity extended
includes a reduce charge in Liquidated
Damages which represents only a
subscription of the charges probably due
to the Contractor's already distressed
financial situation.

Measured Work completed $1,937,933.00
Fluctuations: Material]
Labour = ] 266,654.03

Gross Value of Contractor's
Work $2,204,587.03




S

CORTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE = | Page 3

N ’ , i Lo,
/ / MONITORING / APPENDIX .. .'. .2.' .4‘. . /
~ /
/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES / y
1 2 3 4 5 6
"INéiTRY CONTRACT b, STATUS ACTION .
oupL 1o s0n PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMATREK.S
: ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF EDUCATIO

N - GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOL
CHALKY HILL CONT'D

S BUILDING PROGRAMME

c) Progress Report

Report On Final Account

Practical completion certified May 4, 199(
Defects Liability Period expired
November 4, 1990.

At the time of review documents not ready
for presentation.




- - - | 4q

< - . . et N
) = CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE S Page 1

/ ,MONI;IZORING / APPENDIX ..l 0.

FINAL REPORT~6N CONTRACT SERVICES

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT " STATUS ACTION :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R E M A
PUBLIC BODY RXS
- : ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION| - HURRICANE REHABILITATION PROGRAMME CONT'D Reviewed:
. Contract # 4 Contract Sum: Completed. a) Documents On Project |No reported problems affected project's
Bridgeport Primary, B550,195.65 Activities, implementation. Contractor activities
St Catherine Commencement Date: Certificate of recorded satisfactory progress, but
Final Cost: September 11, 1989 Practical Completion ad?i?ional work required revision of .
Contractor: original completion date. Contractor's
. 1$66G7,769.46 Anticipated performance to achieve practical
H.D.B. Construction Ltd Completion Date: completion by December 12, 1989, is worthy
of note.
Quantity' December 4, 1989
gurzeyor 8 b) Final Account As Contract Sum $550,195.65
Estimate Date of Practical Agreed Omission:
. Completion: )
$541,126.90 ' p ; Error $ 28.75
Décember 12, 1989 Day Works 3,000.00
Escalation .
T I ——— Provisional
ype of Contract: $127,574.00 Bill No. 4 14,609.50
(Bill of Quantities Contract) (23.2%) Contingencies 71,760.90

Bill 33 A & B
Fencing 35,257.50 124,656.65

c/f $425,539.00




L]
T

0.

s
" CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE
MONITORING

/

/
/

e

/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page 2

APPENDIX ...0n.3:M ..

2 3 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ) STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO0 R EM A R K 8§
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF EDUCA]

BRIDGEPORT PRIMARY

ION - HURRICANE REHABILITATION PROGRAMME

CONT'D

b/f $425,539.00
Additions:
Fluctuation: Material 17,516.12
Variations Nominated
Sub-Contractor 138,427.85
Variation Order No. 001 72,353.10
Additional Electrical
Repairs 23,933.39

Final Account $677,769.46




N

1

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL/*—©FFICE

MONITORINQ

FINAL REPORT ON COﬁTRACT SERVICES

PROGRAMME: GOJ/IDB GROUP II PRIMARY SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT
(CARRIED OVER TO GROUP III)

“ Page L

) appENDIX ..l 2.4,

5C

[Implementing Agency]

2nd Contractor:
E.B. Singh & Sons Limited

(see continuation sheet
page 4 for review of
monitoring activities)

Consultants:

Roy Stephenson Associates
—Architects-

Davidson & Hanna
-Quantity Surveyors-

$1,065,165.87

guantity
urveyor's
Estimate :

Not yet available

Funding:
GOJ/IDB

Completed by E.B.
Singh & Sons Ltd

Invitation to Tender

Examined:
Tender Record
of Opening

Reviewed:

Tender Report &
Award of Contact

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ».  STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R E M A R K S§
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT- DATE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION |Construction of Primary Original Commencement Date: Following the investigation into the
[Executing Agency] School - MINERAL HEIGHTS, Contract Sum: May 1, 1985 cause for determination of the original
CLARENDON contract, the subsequent contract was
$1,695,678.18 Reviewed: X .
monitored to cqmpletlon.
ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Ist Contractor: Final Account Mutually Determinedd Prequalification Complete investigation review as under:
COMPANY LIMITED (EDCo) NESCO Construction Service | After Termination May 1987 Exercise, List of Documents mislaid during the tramsition
Limited of Contract: Contractors,

period from National Development Agency
(abolished) to Estate Development Compan
Limited. However, other information
source revealed activities in accordance
with standard practice.

procedure.

Consulting Quantity Surveyor evaluated
tenders, admitted that the lowest 1
responsive tender to be awarded the
contract. But no conclusive recommenda-

nother party's knowledge to justify

tion, instead Consultant relying on
lf 2/...

ecommendation.

Public opening in accordance with standard

y




CONTRACTOR=-GENERAL' OFFICE

h,.

hal '(—~~—t~
/ : ’ / MONITORING / APPENDIX . .I: .2...6:. .o
) . - /
/o FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ‘. STATUS ACTION .
CR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR ‘ OF TO R E#H A R K §
PUBLIC .BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 4 GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY [SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT]

MINERAL HEIGHTS CONT'D
Examined:
Tender Document

Reviewed:

a) Insurances & Bond

b) Causes for Termina-
tion of contract

Ministry of Education awarded contract
to lowest tenderer (NESCo).

Satisfactory for proper administration
of the contract.

Documents not available, however,
evidence contained in letters from -
financial institutions.

It is evident that the Contractor had
become totally frustrated with a series
of events which hindered the smooth
operation of the project. The most
glaring of these events were:-

i) labour disputes with workers and
union representatives remained in
deadlock, no foreseeable solution;

ii) large-scale theft of building
materials, departure of security
force from site after minority
group protested harassment;

3/c...




Y S

S
CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE

MONIIéRING

FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page 3
/ APPENDIX ..l &R 6.

MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF To . .
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE M A R K S

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY
MINERAL HEIGHTS CONT'D

SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT

c) Mutual Determination
of contract

iii) Government's inability to meet
full value of interim certificates
leading to additional labour
troubles; and

iv) Consequently, the Contractor's
inability to finance the project
to show satisfactory progress.

The case for mutual determination of the
contract is not supported by the
Conditions of Contract. The conditions
make provision for termination by either
the employer or the contractor.

However, the Attorney General having
examined all the circumstances and
implications in his wisdom recommended

a mutual termination as the most
feasible procedure. In this instance,
the question of the bond would not arise
and the employer is committed to
reimburse the contractor's expenses
($1,065,165.87).




-

Page 4

=y {~EONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE S !
/ / MONITORING // appENDIX .. 2@, /
4 : — /
/ / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES // /
i 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT QR OF . TO R E M A R K S
PUBLIC .BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION { GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOL IMPROVEMENYT
MINERAL HEIGHTS CONT'D Reviewed: Monitoring Activities
E.B. Singh & Sons Limited {New negotiated Icommenced: The contract to complete the remaining

(Contractor)

Type of Contract:

[Bill of Quantities Contract)

$20,000.00

contract to
complete remaining
portion of works:

$1,613,097.25
Estimated Cost to
October 1989:
$1,753,336.87

Liquidated Damages
to October 1989:

June 11, 1988
Anticipated
Completion Date:
October 12, 1988

Granted:

March 12, 1989

Completion Date:
January 1990

Extension of Time

a) New Contract Award

b) Contractor's
Performance

portion of the works wag approximately
$1,000,000.00 more than original contract.
In a situation of this nature any
contractor will take advantage of the
circumstances which led to the terminationm
of the original contract, especially in a
negotiated contract.

A subsequent contract awarded to E.B.
Singh appeared to have inherited some of
the problems which NESCo experienced.
Although having some distinct advantages,
due to his knowledge of the locality and
the absence of the union, his performance
in comparison was extremely poor. The
contract period for four (4) months
expired on October 12, 1988, although
extended to March 1989, was not handed
over until January 16, 1990. This is a
clear indication that the Contractor had
not been duly diligent in carrying out

his obligation of the contract and appro-

pri

3/....




=
g

Fage >

. . CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE (T
/ / MONITORING / APPENDIX /- dual
/ / . FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R E M A REK S
PUBLIC _BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE ’

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION -

b GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY
MINERAL HEIGHTS CONT'D

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

c) Payment Certificate
#5, Dated October 4,
1989

Report On Final Account

Overview

Value of Contractor's work as under:

Preliminaries $ 150,600.00
Day Works ’ 50,131.28
Builder Work (measured) 1,167,899.99
Variations 364,705.69
Fluctuation: Material 20,000.00
$1,753,336.87
Liquidated Damages to
October 4, 1989 : $ 20,000.00

Final account not completed at time of
review.

The contract for the construction of a
primary school was originally anticipated
for completion by June 1986, but due to
unruly elements from activists who '
allegedly were politically aligned
hindered the process of development and
deprived the society-of education for an

additional 3% years.



R - : i Page I _;(:;

: .
o - et CONTRACTOR-GENERAI/*—QFFICE ;- -2+ &
__._t(: ’I 3 ,’ - .
/ MONITORIN / APPENDIX ..L.T.%.
'7E /
’/ FINAL REPORT ON CQﬁTRACT SERVICES s
PROGRAMME: GOJ/IDB GROUP II PRIMARY SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT
(CARRIED OVER TO GROUP III)
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT v STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EM A RKS
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT- DATE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION |Construction of Primary Original Commencement Date: Following the investigation into the
[Executing Agency] School - MINERAL HEIGHTS, | Contract Sum: May 1, 1985 cause for determination of the original
CLARENDON 6 . contract, the subsequent contract was
$1,695,678.18 Reviewed: .
monitored to cqmpletion.
gSTATE DEVELOPgE?EDC ) Ist Contractor: Final Account Mutually Determinedy Prequalification Complete investigation review as under:
OMPANY LIMITE o}
NESCO Const¥uction Service ggtgznfizzi?ation May 1987 gﬁiii;i:;riiSt of Documents mislaid during the tramsition
[Implementing Agency] Limited ‘ Invitation Eo Tender period from National Development Agency
$1,065,165.87 (abolished) to Estate Development Company
2nd Contractor: Completed by E.B. Limited. However, other information
. . Singh & Sons Ltd source revealed activities in accordance
E.B. Singh & Sons Limited antity with standard practice.
urveyor's :
(see continuation sheet Estimate : Examined:
page 4 for review of
monitoring activities Not yet available Tender Record Public opening in accordance with standard
g )
of Opening procedure.
Funding: '
Consultants: : Reviewed:
GOJ/IDB
Roy Stephe?son Associates Tender Report & Consulting Quantity Surveyor evaluated
-Architects- : : Award of Contact tenders, admitted that the lowest .
. responsive tender to be awarded the
Dav1dsqn & Hanna contract. But no conclusive recommenda-
—Quantity Surveyors— tion, instead Consultant relying on
i nother party's knowledge to justify
| Eecommendation. 2/....




Page 2

. . CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE ;
/ ) ) / MONITORING / APPENDIX . .l...z...(.’..._
. . ” /
VA FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT *,  STATUS ACTION :
CR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR , OF TO R E#H AR K S
PUBLIC .BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION - GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY |SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT

MINERAL HEIGHTS CONT'D .
- Examined:

Tender Document

Reviewed:
a) Insurances & Bond

b) Causes for Termina-
tion of contract

Ministry of Education awarded contract
to lowest tenderer (NESCo).

Satisfactory for proper administration
of the contract.

Documents not available, however,
evidence contained in letters from
financial institutions.

It is evident that the Contractor had
become totally frustrated with a series
of events which hindered the smooth
operation of the project. The most
glaring of these events were:-

i) labour disputes with workers and
union representatives remained in
deadlock, no foreseeable solution;

ii) large-scale theft of building
materials, departure of security
force from site after minority
group protested harassment;

3/....




o

b

. f-—-—t‘
CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE

MONIIéRING

FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page 3
/ APPENDIX ..l R 6.

2. 5 ]
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION

OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF 10 .

PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE R EMAREKS

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY
MINERAL HEIGHTS CONT'D

SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT

¢) Mutual Determination
of contract

iii) Government's inability to meet
full value of interim certificates
leading to additional labour
troubles; and

iv) Consequently, the Contractor's
inability to finance the project
to show satisfactory progress.

The case for mutual determination of the
contract is not supported by the
Conditions of Contract. The conditions
make provision for termination by either
the employer or the contractor.

However, the Attorney General having
examined all the circumstances and
implications in his wisdom recommended

a mutual termination as the most
feasible procedure. In this instance,
the question of the bond would not arise
and the employer is committed to
reimburse the contractor's expenses
($1,065,165.87).




~—
t

o

P

-';-—-eaﬂmcroa-csnam' OFFICE

/

// FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

MONITORING

o]
3 R ol

Page 4

7
t

APPENDIX ..\ 2@ /

/

/

4 S 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT *,  STATUS ACTION :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR JOF . TO R E M A R K s
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATIE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION } GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT
MINERAL HEIGHTS CONT'D Reviewed: Monitoring Activities
E.B. Singh & Sons Limited |New negotiated LCommenced: a) New Contract Award The contract to complete the remaining

(Contractor)

Type of Contract:

[BiJJ.onuantitiesContractﬂ

contract to
complete remaining
portion of works:

$1,613,097.25
Estimated Cost to
October 1989:
$1,753,336.87

Liquidated Damages
to October 1989:

$20,000.00

June 11, 1988
Anticipated
Completion Date:
October 12, 1988

Granted:

March 12, 1989

Completion Date:

January 1990

Extension of Time

Ib) Contractor's
Performance

portion of the works was approximately
$1,000,000.00 more than original contract.
In a situation of this nature any
contractor will take advantage of the
circumstances which led to the termination
of the original contract, especially in a
negotiated contract.

A subsequent contract awarded to E.B.
Singh appeared to have inherited some of
the problems which NESCo experienced.
Although having some distinct advantages,
due to his knowledge of the locality and
the absence of the union, his performance
in comparison was extremely poor. The
contract period for four (4) months
expired on October 12, 1988, although
extended to March 1989, was not handed
over until January 16, 1990. This is a
clear indication that the Contractor had
not been duly diligent in carrying out
his obligation of the contract and appro-

priately-liqguidated damages was prescribed.
5/....



. ‘Page
— e CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE [ —%- [ >
/ / MONITORING // APPENDIX /. .} 2.6 .
/ ; / - FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6

MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION

OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF 0 R E M AR ;

PUBLIC _BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE ‘ © 8

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

4 GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY

MINERAL HEIGHTS CONT'D

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

c) Payment Certificate
#5, Dated October 4,
1989

Report On Final Account

Overview

Value of Contractor's work as under:

Preliminaries $ 150,600.00
Day Works 50,131.28
Builder Work (measured) 1,167,899.99
Variations 364,705.69
Fluctuationﬁ Material 20,000:00
$1,753,336.87
Liquidated Damages to
October 4, 1989 : $ 20,000.00

Final account not completed at time of
review.

The contract for the construction of a
primary school was originally anticipated
for completion by June 1986, but due to
unruly elements from activists who
allegedly were politically_alignéd
hindered the process of development and
deprived the society-of education for an

additional 3% years.




=

= = - ’
/' / CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE / : | Page$
/ . .
/ ~ / MONITORING / APPENDIX ,..L", 4:0
' FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION _
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EM ARIK S
PUBLIC._BODY. ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

H.E.A.R.T. TRUST - [GOJ/US AID BASIC SKILLS TRAENING PROJECT

. PROPOSED EXTENSION TO HERBERT MORRISON b) Last Payment Contract Sum $2,332,762.86
COMPREHENSIVE HIGH SCHOOL CONT'D Certificate # 18

dated 15/11/90 Extended Preliminaries

(due to extension of

time) 29,220.00
Fluctuations: Material 97,186:01
Labour 87,913.15

Variation Orders &
Additional Work 630,837.77
Total $3,177,919.79

Report On Final Account |At .the time of review, document not
completed for presentatiomn.




CONTRACTORAGENERAL' OFFICE Page 1
) ONTTORING APPENDIX .. 113 % .
FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES
1 2 3 . 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMAREK S
PUBLIC_BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION [HURRICANE REHABILITATION PROGRAMME CONT'D Reviewed:
. Contract # 5 Contract Sum: Completed a) Documents On Project ]|Site reports showed progress activities

Naggo Head Primary,
St Catherine $489,260.00
Final Cost:

Contractor:
B.W. Thompson & Associated $460,354.10

Quantity
Surveyor's
Estimate:

$534,471

Type of Contract:
(Bill of Quantities Contractd

Commencement date:
August 29, 1989

Anticipated
Completion Date:

November 24, 1989

Date of
Practical Completion}

1989

b)
December 12,

Activities,
Certificate of
Practical Completion

Final Account
As Agreed

to be fairly good, although Contractor
not fully mobilised to complete project
by scheduled completion date. Scope of
work altered to generate savings, but
subsequently affected programme which
resulted in delays. However, Client
benefit from reduced cost by the
adjustments. Practical completion
achieved three (3) weeks later than
original projected target date.

Original Contract Sum $489,260.60

Omissions:
Day Works $ 5,300.00
Provisional Bill 17,245.00
Contingencies 63,816.60
Fencing- 2,000.00
Built-up Roof 52,948.00
Door (removal) 780.00 142,089.60
c/f

$347,171.00




)

: A :
0 i
- " . I*‘\,.
t ;

/ CQA;RACTORrGENERAL' QFFICE

. APPENDIX ...L73 2.
ya MONITORING

FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

1 2 3 | 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMAREKS

PUBLIC _BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION - HURRICANE REHABILITATION PROGRAMME

. NAGGO HEAD PRIMARY CONTID b/f $347,171.00
Additions:
Variations 66,240.00
Variations Fencing 46,943.10

Final Account $460,354.10

4




B

CONTRACTOR~-GENERAL'S OFFICE

| / MONITORING

FIﬁAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

PROGRAMME: _ GOJ/US-AID

— BASTC SKILLS TRAINING PROJECT

P Page 1

appENDIX . 1AL

[Executing Agency ]

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

[Implementing Agency]

Herbert Morrison

Comprehensive High School,

Montego Bay.

$2,332,762.86

Cost Adjustment
Preliminaries:

~Classroom Block & Workshops| $29,220.00

Contractor;

Violet Construction
Company Limited

Type of Contract:

Bill offQuantities Contract)

Variation Orders:
$630,837.77

Escalation:
Material & Labour
$185,099.16

Last Payment
Certificate: '
$3,177,919.79

Cost Overrun:

$845,156.93
(36.2%7)

Funding:
GOJ/US-AID

Original Contract
Period:

Ten (10) months

Commencement Date:
October 20, 1988
Anticipated
Completion Date:
August 9, 1989

Extension Granted:
Eight (8) months
Revised
Completion Date:
April 2, 1990

a) Selection of
Consultants

b) Selection of
Contractors

¢) Tender Document

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION ,
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EM AUR K §
PUBLIC _BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
H.E.A.R.T. TRUST Proposed Extension to Gontract Sum: Completed Reviewed:

The practice of appointing Consultants
individually has inherent weaknesses, in
that the coordination of all disciplines
for pre-contract services lack coherence.
The project is best served by a leader of
consulting team for best results. For
effective management of contracts the
public body should so arrange the appointy
ment of consultants that one member of theq
team is made responsible for reporting on
all phases of the project.

Tender list submitted to US AID for
approval., One (1) name did not appear on
either of the total list. US AID
communicated their objection to selection
Substitution in view of the US AID
directive, finally approved.

Tender document carried precise instruc-

adequate for proper administration of
contract.

2.,

KEY: GOJ = Government of Jamaica;

US AID

= United States Agency for International Development;

tions to tenderers, condition of contract}"




M

i

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL*—QFFICE

MONITORINE

FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

PROGRAMME: GOJ/IDB GROUP II PRIMARY SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT
(CARRIED OVER TO GROUP III)

>C

. Page &
A
) aepENDIX ..L°%.4..

/

/

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT *.  STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EM A R K S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT- DATE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (Construction of Primary Original Commencement Date: Following the investigation into the
[Exécuting Agency] School - MINERAL HEIGHTS, | Contract Sum: May 1, 1985 cause for determination of the original
CLARENDON . contract, the subsequent contract was
$1,695,678.18 Reviewed: .
monitored to completion.
ESTATE DEVELOPMENT lst Contractor: Final Account Mutually Determined Prequalification Complete investigation review as under:

COMPANY LIMITED (EDCo)

[Implementing Agency]

NESCO Construction Service
Limited

2nd Contractor:
E.B. Singh & Sons Limited

(see continuation sheet
page 4 for review of
monitoring activities)

Consultants:

Roy Stephenson Associates
~Architects-

Davidson & Hanna
~Quantity Surveyors-

After Termination
of Contract:

$1,065,165.87

guantity
urveyor's
Estimate :

Not yet available

Funding:
GOJ/IDB

May 1987

Completed by E.B.
Singh & Sons Ltd

Exercise, List of
Contractors,
Invitation to Tender

Examined:

Tender Record
of Opening

Reviewed:

Tender Report &
Award of Contact

Documents mislaid during the transition
period from National Development Agency
(abolished) to Estate Development Company
Limited. However, other information
source revealed activities in accordance
with standard practice,.

Public opening in accordance with standard
procedure.

Consulting Quantity Surveyor evaluated
tenders, admitted that the lowest :
responsive tender to be awarded the
contract. But no conclusive recommenda-
tion, instead Consultant relying on

nother party's knowledge to justify
ecommendation. 2/,




=l CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE ,
! . ) . z.b
/ ‘ / MONITORING / APPENDIX .1 2°C .
/ -t /
/ - /
/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ‘. STATUS ACTION .
CR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR ‘ OF TO R EM AREK S
PUBLIC.BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION - GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY |SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT]

MINERAL HEIGHTS CONT'D
- Examined:

Tender Document

Reviewed:
a) Insurances & Bond

b) Causes for Termina-
tion of contract

Ministry of Education awarded contract
to lowest tenderer (NESCo).

Satisfactory for proper administration
of the contract.

Documents not available, however,
evidence contained in letters from
financial institutions.

It is evident that the Contractor had
become totally frustrated with a series
of events which hindered the smooth
operation of the project. The most
glaring of these events were:-

i) labour disputes with workers and
union representatives remained in
deadlock, no foreseeable solution;

ii) large-scale theft of building
materials, departure of security
force from site after minority
group protested harassment;

3/....




I

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE

MONIQéRING

FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page 3
y APPENDIX . 1716 .

MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF 10 R E L
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE M A R K S

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY
MINERAL HEIGHTS CONT'D

SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT

c¢) Mutual Determination
of contract

iii) Government's inability to meet
full value of interim certificates
leading to additional labour
troubles; and

iv) Consequently, the Contractor's
inability to finance the project
to show satisfactory progress.

The case for mutual determination of the
contract is not supported by the
Conditions of Contract. The conditions
make provision for termination by either
the employer or the contractor.

However, the Attorney General having
examined all the circumstances and
implications in his wisdom recommended

a mutual termination as the most
feasible procedure. In this instance,
the question of the bond would not arise
and the employer is committed to
reimburse the contractor's expenses
($1,065,165.87).




Page 4

- 4 -/~ GONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE e !
/ ‘ / MONITORING // aPPENDIX .. 1" @, /
/ / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES f/ //
i 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ., STATUS ACTION .
PUBLIC .BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION { GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

MINERAL HEIGHTS CONT'D Reviewed: Monitoring Activities

E.B. Singh & Sons Limited |New negotiated [Commenced: The contract to complete the remaining

(Contractor) contract to

complete remaining
portion of works:

Type of Contract:
$1,613,097.25

'Bill of Quantities Contract)j

Estimated Cost to
October 1989:

$1,753,336.87

Liquidated Damages
to October 1989:

$20,000.00

tJune 11, 1988
Anticipated
Completion Date:
October 12, 1988
Extension of Time
Granted:

March 12, 1989

Completion Date:
January 1990

a) New Contract Award

[b) Contractor's
Performance

portion of the works was approximately
$1,000,000.00 more than original contract.
In a situation of this nature any
contractor will take advantage of the
circumstances which led to the termination
of the original contract, especially in a
negotiated contract.

A subsequent contract awarded to E.B.
Singh appeared to have inherited some of
the problems which NESCo experienced.
Although having some distinct advantages,
due to his knowledge of the locality and
the absence of the union, his performance
in comparison was extremely poor. The
contract period for four (4) months
expired on October 12, 1988, although
extended to March 1989, was not handed
over until January 16, 1990. This is a
clear indication that the Contractor had
not been duly diligent in carrying out
his obligation of the contract and appro-

pri

5/....




~
0o

(Egggxs

. r__,_t." 5 CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE : ’t
/ / MONITORING // APPENDIX/. e ?-.'.‘.’. .
Y : / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES 7
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R E M A R K é
PUBLIC _BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE s

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

1+ GOJ/IDB GROUP III PRIMARY
CONT'D

MINERAL HEIGHTS

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

c¢) Payment Certificate
#5, Dated October 4,
1989

Report On Final Account

Overview

Value of Contractor's work as under:

Preliminaries $ 150,600.00
Day Works i 50,131.28
Builder Work (measured) 1,167,899.99
Variations 364,705.69
Fluctuation: Material 20,000.00
$1,753,336.87
Liquidated Damages to
October 4, 1989 : $ 20,000.00

Final account not completed at time of
review.

The contract for the construction of a
primary school was originally anticipated
for completion by June 1986, but due to
unruly elements from activists who '
allegedly were politically aligned
hindered the process of development and
deprived the society-of education for an

additional 33 years.




e

¥

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE
/ 'MONITORING

FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page 4 /

APPENDIX ... 1 41

1 2 3 4 5 6

MINISTRY CCNTRACT STATUS ACTION ~
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMARKS

PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

H.E.A.R.T. TRUST

GOJ/US AID

PROPOSED EXTENSION TO HERBERT MORRISON
COMPREHENSIVE HIGH SCHOOL CONT'D

BASIC SKILLS {TRAINING PROJECT

Subsequent claims for extension of time
default in payments, additional works
and other minor problems associated with
delays, resulted in the contract
completion date to be extended to

April 2, 1990. .

The Contractor however, neglected to
programme his activities to meet the
deadline which resulted in further delays.

Compunicatidn.iindicates .that liquidated
damages will be applied since practical
completion was not achieved until

June 21, 1990.

S5/e...




i - 1‘__,___\?;‘ fe = v
[ 1 - !
/ / CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE / // Page 2
, / y
/ y MONITORING / APPENDIX ..M .4:1..
FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EM A R K S
PUBLIC BODY. ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
H.E.A.R.T. TRUST - EOJ/US AID BASIC SKILLS TRAINING PROJECT
. PROPOSED EXTENSION TO HERBERT MORRISON Actual d) Invitation to Tender,|{Contractors invited to tender returned
COMPREHENSIVE HIGH SCHOOL CONT'D Completion Time: Return & Opening of |documents before deadline as instructed.
June 1990 Tenders

e)

£)

Evaluation of Tenders,
Award of Contract

Securities,
Performance Bond,
Insurances

No evidence on record of contractor(s) in
attendance at 'Public Opening' of the
tenders.

Evaluation reporting format below
standard. However, recommendation _and
award of contract. based on merit, lowest
responsive, responsible tender.

Not in place prior to commencement of
contract activities and later discovered
that these securities were outstanding
for several months.

It is the Ministry's interest from
several points of view to ensure that the
Contractor properly and sufficiently
fulfil the legal requirements of the
contract. The responsibility for

3/c...




/' CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE / Page 3
/
/ MONITORING / APPENDIX ...l" 41 .
! FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMARTEKS
PUBLIC _BODY. ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

‘.

H.E.A.R.T. TRUST -

GO3}/Us AID BASIC SKILLS TRA

PROPOSED EXTENSION TO HERB
COMPREHENSIVE HIGH SCHOOL

INING PROJECT

ERT MORRISON
CONT'D

Examined:

a) Documents,
Site Visits

accepting insurances and bond, and for
the adequate terms and provisions rest
with the employer to safeguard his
position, should certain eventualities
arise during the course of the contract
The Ministry should be made to account
for their action for not securing the ~
interest of H.E.A.R.T. Trust.

Site visits revealed that the
Contractor's facilities in place for
carrying out activities of the project
without cause for disruption. However,
proceeds from periodic payment certifi-
cate not honoured when due, resulting in
the Contractor suspending activities of
the project, on the grounds that he is
unable to make material purchases and
payments of labour bills. Although the
matter was recorded in site minutes,
similar problem occurred which hampered
the smooth operation of comnstruction

activities. 4f. ..




CONTRACTOR-GENERAL 'S OFFICE

MONITORING

FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

, PROGRAMME: GOJ/CDB -~ ADMINISTRATION & DATA ENTRY BUILDINGS

) Page 1 |£;3

/ appENDIX .. 12 S,

JAMAICA

RS

Building, Montego Freeport

(3-storey building 35,589
sq. ft floor space)

Contractor:

B & H Structures Limited

Consultants:

Harold Simpson & Assocs.
Ltd
—-Architects & Planners-

Westech Limited
—Consulting Engineers-

$7,112,806.10

Q.S's Estimate:
$8,278,367.00

Last PaymenéApprox
$6,800,000.00

Funding :
GOJ
CDB

Commencement Date:
November 9, 1987
Anticipated
Completion Date:
August 8, 1988

Certificate of
Substantial
Completion:

September 21, 1989

a) Prequalification
of Contractors

b) Tender Document

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION o
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR ‘ oT <0 R EMARTK S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
PORT AUTHORITY OF New 2nd Data Entry Contract Sum: Completed. Reviewed:

The evaluation of the pre-qualification
questionnaire would have been more
meaningful if the accent on assessment
had been put on areas such as:-

1) the financial capability of the
firm; -

2) proven track record;

3) the experience and/or qualification
of the contractor's staff;

4) the quantity and suitability of
equipment for the job.

A score of 507 fixed by the Consultants
for pre-qualification is considered too
low for a project estimated at 7.11M.

The tender document carried precise

instructions to tenderers. Theconditionq

of the contract were satisfactory for
proper administration of the contract.

2/....



N

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE
i
T CMONITORING

FINAL/%EPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page 2
= APPENDIX .. }: 5!

/
1 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS : ACTION .
OR ‘ PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR . OF TO R E M AR K S
PUBLIC BODY , ~ ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

PORT AUTHORITY OF JAMA]

CA - NEW 2ND DATA ENTRY BUI
MONTEGO FREEPORT

LDING,

c¢) Tender Opening

d) Report On Tenders

e) Progress of Project

Was a private 'in house' exercise.
This method should be discontinued in
view of contractors's suspicions that
there are behind the scenes activities
which are not in their interests. A
public opening would remove such
suspicions and in addition, the integrity
of public officers would not be
questionable. *

The case for an award of the lowest
responsive tender was clear cut. The
Government Contracts Committee supported
the Consultant's recommendation and the
Cabinet approved.

At the expiration of the contract period
the project was a mere 537 complete.

The Contractor complains of difficulty
in obtaining materials. a more correct
assessment is poor management of the
project.

3/....




-
d

.CONTRACTOR -GENERAL'S OFFICE
!
/ MONITORING

FINAL/éEPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

ﬁ Page 3

/ arpEnpIX . LS.

1 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ¥ STATUS ACTION
OR - PROJECT DESCRIPTICY AMOUNT OR : OF T R E M ARK S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

PORT AUTHORITY OF JAMAICA -

NEW 2ND DATA ENTRY BYILDING,
MONTEGO FREEPORT

_end.

The Contractor does not seems to be
concerned about the protraction of the
project.

It is obviously clear that the Contractor

was not diligent in the discharge of
his duties.

Save for a lone willing foreman to
execute a project of the size and
complexity, he is not on the site for
about one third of the time, due to
other commitment, and when present he
had to carry out duties of middle
management function along with his
designated duties.

Several requests made to the Contractor
to have proper site manager/coordinator
on the site went unheeded, and it is no
wondér that the efficiency remains at
40-50Z level from the initial stage of
construction of the project to the very

4f/....




. < : P ——
A ="  .CONTRACTOR -GENERAL'S OFFICE [ age 4 i~
/ / MONITORING / appENDIX .. L S/L
, / y
/ J FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY ; : STATUS
CONTRACT ! ACTION
OR ! PROJECT DESCRIPTIUN AMCUNT OR OF v R EMAREK S
PUBLIC BODY PROJECT DATE

ESTIMATED COST

PORT AUTHORITY OF JAMAICA -~ NEW 2ND DATA ENTRY RUILDING,

MONTEGO FREEPORT

CONT'D

f) Extension of Time,
Practical Completion

Report On Final Account

It would be reasonable to take the
position that the Client had legitimised
reason to terminate the contract due to
default by the Contractor. Yet this
action was never contemplated by the
Client. .

Although extension of time have been-
granted to the Contractor, a substantial
amount of the time is not accounted for|
and there is no indication that
liquidated damages will be applied.
Practical (substantial) completion was
finally attained on September 21, 1989,
after defects were remedied by the
Contractor.

At the time of review, documents not
completed for presentation.




“ Page 1

Contractor:

Dumez Travaux Publics
(France)

Consultant:

A De B Consultants

$ 3,813,287.00
Quantities Adj.

$ 890,057.55
.Add as follows:

Quantities Overrun
$ 3,736,450.69

Variation Orders
$ 5,263,745.75

Cempletion-Date:
18.8.89

Date of Practical
Completion:

22,12.89

Final Completion
Date:

8.1.91

b) Tender Document

c¢) Invitation to Tender,
Return of Tender Bids

~ f*—t;‘ CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'SOFFIQEatﬁ ﬁ“‘tﬁ B é;
e [~ i ’ 16"
- / HONITORING arpENDIX .1 &, ..
3 7
// . / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT/SERVICES Vi
; _ PROGRAMME: GOJ/IDB - MONTEGO FREEPORT CRUISE SHIP PIER
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION -
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR ' or e R E & 4 R K 3
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
THE PORT AUTHORITY Extension to Cruise Ship Contract Sum: Completed Reviewed:
OF JAMAICA B
) erths 5 & 6 $15,873,749.89} . te Started: a) Prequalification Thirteen (13) firms prequalified (all
1592 linear feet extension : of Contractors overseas contractors). Prequalification
to berths Omit as follows: | 18.4.88 method acceptable. Jamaican contractors
Prov. Sums were encouraged to form joint venture

with a view to prequalifying for the
project.

-

As a general overview the document is
satisfactory for proper administration
of the contract.

Tender document issued to all prequali-
fied contractors including one local
(Jamaican) joint venture firm. However,
only five (5) companies including the
local firm returned the completed

g

documen; as instructed before the
Fluctuation deadline..
$ 1,543,202.11
Final i
{Cost $21,713,802.89 - 2/....
G0J = Government of Jamaica; EIB =  European Investment Bank; Prov. Sums = Provisional Sums; Adj. Adjustment




coqm@:gTOR-cENERAL 'S OFFICE

Page 2

——— o N

/ MONTTORING appenDIX .. 1@l L.

; ) ;

Y, FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES N

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR ¢ OF T0 R E M AR K S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

PORT AUTHORITY OF JAMAT

ICA

EXTENSION TO CRUISE

SHIP BERTHS 5 & 6

Quantity
Surveyor's
Estimate:

$17,910, 640. 30

CONT'D

d)

e)

f)

Tender Opening

Evaluation Report &
Award of Contract

Securities -
Performance Bond,
Insurances

The Port Authority insists on "Private
Opening" of tenders although this
practice is viewed with suspicion by
contractors. A "Public Opening" would
remove such suspicion and the integrity
of public officers would therefore not be
opened to question.

The evaluation of tenders in accordance °
with standard procedure and the award was
correctly made to the lowest responsive
tenderer.

These items were sbumitted by the
Contractor and they appeared to be in
order in accordance with the stated
requirements.

3/....

ey




BN

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE Page 3

s ‘ T e -6
!‘ﬂw = MONITORING ; APPENDIX ....9% \... /
// FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES / y
/ . _/ / /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR > OF TO R M ARKS
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST FROJECT DATE
PORT AUTHORITY OF JAMAICA - EXTENSION TO CRUISE SHIP BERTHS 5 & 6 CONT'D g) Progress of Work, Contractor obviously experienced in this
Extension of Time field; well organised and equipped to
. On Account of Delays,} undertake the work successfully. A
Certificate of Full comparison with the work programme shows
Completion progress ahead of schedule during site

visits. However, additional work and th
passage of Hurricane Gilbert delayed
activities. Extension of time was
granted to December 22, 1988. Contracton
‘applied himself diligently to the task-
and completed the assignment by the
rescheduled completion date.

Full completion achieved after the
expiration of defects liability period,
one year later December 21, 1989.

Certificate of completion issued
January 8, 1991 indemnified the
Contractor from any further obligation
to the contract.

4f....




-

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE

Page 4

ym— —_ . 6
/ 3 — MONITORING APPENDIX ..l...]...
/ FL%AL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /’
/ / '
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR . OF N TO R = M A R K S
PU3LIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

POﬁT AUTHORITY OF JAMAJICA - EXTENSION TO CRUISE

EHIP BERTHS 5 & 6

CONT'D

h) Works Programme
Acceleration

This matter has not been reviewed due to
the absence of ‘documented information.
Attempts to secure clear and precise
details only result in a letter
indicating the Port Authority's request
to the Contractor to expedite certain
sections of the project. The detail
description of the works and the related
cost has not been provided.

5/....




- - CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE Mage 5
e o . APPENDIX .. l:6.(. ..
i - MONITORING R R

/ / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /’

y / 7

/ / /
B / // , /

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION )
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF T0 R M AR K S
PUBLIC.BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
PORT AUTHORITY OF JAMAICA - EXTENSION TO CRUISE SHIP BERTHS 5 & 6| CONT'D Examined: Tender Sum $15,873,749.89

Final Account As
Agreed

Adjustment to

Provisional Sum (Omit)

Adjustment of Measured
Quantities (Omit)

Quantities Overrun
Add

Variation Orders
Add Fluctuations: Labour

Material
Final Cost

3,813,287.00
12,060,462.89

890,057.55
11,170,405:34

3,736,450.69
14,906,856.03
5,263,745.75
20,170,601.78
684,339.81
-858,862.30
$21,713,803.89




h Page 1

"

e . CONTRACTOR-GENERAL 'S OFFICE — - i
/ / MONITORING / APPENDIX ........)ﬁ
/ / /
/ A 7 FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES J/ //
PROGRAMME: HEALTH MANAGEMENT TMPROVEMENT PROJECT
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ., STATUS ACTION 4
OR .o PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EM A R K §
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH Alteration & Renovation Original Completed. Reviewed:
[Executing Agency] ;01‘{3;10“3 Exilsl;;'ngAY Contract Sum: Original a) Selection of This was done in accordance with GOYUS-AID
u ngs a $1,828,901 Contract Period: Consultants procedures.
HEALTH FACILITY, Portland Six (6) b
X months
Health Management Revised: b) Selection of Three (3) contractors were invited to
Improvement Programme | Contractor: $1,879,709.12 Commencement Date: Contractors tender, but only two (2) r?Sponded.
(HMIP) . 19¢h J 1989 Of the two (2), one was rejected. This
NESCo Construction Co. Ltd . th January, resulted from failure to comply with
[Implementing Agency) Q.8's Estimate: Original Contract bidding instructions (non-responsive).
Consultants: $1,774,479 Completion Date:
P ) c¢) Receipt, Opening of After an assessment of the only remaining
Gladstone Fisher & Assocs. Final Cost: 18th June, 1989 Tenders, Evaluation tender, and comparing with the estimates
-Architects- : & Award of Contract provided by the Consultants, it was
$2,172,874 Revised : recommended for acceptance which was'
David Norris & Assocs. Completion Date: . supported by the Government Contracts
~Quantity Surveyors- Cost Overrun: November 1989 Committee and later approved by Cabinet.
$343,973 - 19%
Type of Contract: Final d) Implementation Prior to the start of the job, the
Bill of Quantities Funding: c nal fon Date: Contractor signed a contract and provided
' Contract coJ 253 ompletion Date: his securities, i.e., Performance and
- November 1989 ' Mobilization Bonds. He obtained a
US AID 75% mobilization advance of 107 of the
Time Overrun: contract sum which was repaid - vide
Certificate #2 dated 7/3/89.
Five (5) months ) ) er ate ¢ 13/ -
' 2/....
KEY: GOJ = Government of Jamaica; US-AID = United States Agency for International Development; Adj. = Adjustment; P.C. Prime Cost; j

Prov. Sum = Provisional Sums




— pR— CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE /i
| / ‘ / MONITORING /

/

; / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page 2
w
N

APPENDI}Z LT,
/

MINISTRY CONTRACT +. STATUS ACTION
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOSTNT OR CF T0
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PRROJECT DAIE

R E M A R K §

MINISTRY OF HEALTH |  BUFF BAY HEALTH FACILITf CONT'D

| He did not provide a proper site office

The works were started in January 1989,
and during the construction period the
Contractor complained of problems owing
to shortage of .building materials and
loss of production time, due to general
elections. The real problem however, is
the Contractor's poor planning.

He could not provide a proper work -
programme schedule. In fact, one was
provided but rejected by the Architect.

or proper storage for building materials
during the earlier part of the operation;
and the hospital buildings were being
used for this purpose.” Again the role o%
his site supervisor was not properly
defined

Loss and expenses as in final. account
were due to the increase of preliminary
items arising from time overrun of the
project.

3/....




— M

Pége 3
s

- , CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE /%- ]
/ / MONITORING appENDAX [ TL.
; ; ) / 2
/ , FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
"INézTRY PROJEC CONTRACT ', STATUS ACTION .
T DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF ) R EMARK S
PUBLIC_BODY. ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

-

BUFF BAY HEALTH FACILITY

CONT'D

Final Account

$1,828,901.12
50,808.00
$1,879,709.12

Tender Sum

Add Error (Encl. 22)

Corrected Tender

Add:
Adjustment of P.C. & .
Prov. Sums 411,220.86
Variations 334,226.97
Losses & Expenées 69,100.00“
Fluctuation 151,891.74
$2,846,148.69
Less Omission:
Variation $248,623.86
Adj. to P.C .
& Prov. Sum 424,650.00 673,273.86
Final Amount of Contract $2,172,874.83

4/....




S

[~—~CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE e
/ MONITORING //

./ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page 4

APPENDIX .. .(.'.".'.'.../

P
7
s

bt
i

1 2 3 4 5 6
MNI§TRY CONTRACT *.  STATUS ACTION :
n PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMCUNT O oF s
UBLIC BODY D o ) L REEARES
P - ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

BUFF BAY HEALTH FACILITY

CONT'D

Cost overrun is approximately 197 of the
original contract figure, but this was
mainly due to variations and fluctuations
The repairs to the morgue and the
ancillary staff building were not
included in the main contract.

As regards the selection of contractors,
at least six (6) contractors: should _°
have been invited to tender. Of the two
(2) who responded, only one (1) was
responsive and therefore a proper
evaluation could not be done.
done was a comparison of figures between
the responsive tender and the estimate
provided by the Consultant. A single
tender is no longer competitive and would
amount to a negotiation.

The contract should have been retendered,

What was |




L

CONTRACTQE:GENERAL' OFFICE

Page 1

- "
= 7 / 7.
/’ o MONITORING / APPENDIX .‘ ;?. .7.*. .o
/
/_/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES _/
PROGRAMME: HFAT,TH MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ., STATUS ACTION :
OR - PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMAURK S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH
[Executing Agency]

Health Management
Improvement Programme

[Implementing Agency]

Isaac Barrant Hospital,
St Thomas

To do Extensions,
Conversions, Alterations
& Renovations to Existing
Hospital Buildings.

Contractor:

B & B Construction Limited

Consultants:

Rivi Gardner & Associates
—-Architects-

Type of Contract:

Bill of Quantities
Contract

]0riginal

Contract Sum:
$1.4M

Q.S's Estimate:
$1,664,991.22

Final Cost:
$2,485,960.00

Cost Overrun:

$1,085,960.00
(77.5%)

Funding:

GOJ - 25%

US-AID - 75%

Project completed.

Commencement Date:
November 1988
Original
Completion Date:
May 1989

Final
Completion Date:

December 1989

Reviewed:

a) Selection of
Consultants

b) Selection of
Contractors

c) Invitation To Tender,
Receipt & Opening of
Tenders, Evaluation
& Award of Contract

Consultants were selected in accordance
with GOJ/US-AID procedures.

Contractors were selected from a pre-
qualified list of contractors supplied by
the Ministry of Construction (Works).

The list must be approved by the lending
agency. The names of the contractors are
issued to the Consultants by the Ministry
of Health.

Five (5) firms were invited to tender.

At the stipulated time the tender box was
opened and three (3) tenders were returned
- a third tender was returned 5 minutes
late with explanation - that of B & B
Construction Limited. Although the
explanation was accepted and the tender
admitted, it should have been rejected
for lateness - an accepted practice. (This
practice prejudice another tenderer from
winning the award).

2/....




~Page 2

e CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE /X
| i j !
/ // MONITORING / APPENDIX /.. t: 7 2
— /
J Vi FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
HIN;:TRY ) CONTRACT .. STATUS ACTION ,
s aony PROJZCT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF 70 R E M A R K s
- ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE :

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

ISAAC BARRANT HOSPITAL

CONT'D

The two (2) lowest tenders were checked
for arithmetical accuracy and pricing
balance. B & B Construction had errors
totalling $45,197.57, which if added
would increase. the tender sum. The
Contractor was apprised of these errors
and also his pricing method but he
indicated his willingness to stand by hisg]
tender sum. He cited that as a share-,
holder in St Thomas aggregate, a haulage
contractor, and with interest in joinery
shop activities in close proximity to
the site, he had the advantage of
providing cheaper labour rates to the
Client.

These arguments at first sounded
convincing but soon came unstuck. The
other two (2) tenders were higher than
that of the Consultants, and therefore
B & B Construction Ltd, being the lowest
responsive bidder was recommended for
award of the contract which was supported
by the Government Contracts Committee
and approved by Cabinet.

3/eee.




T al
o . CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'SOFFICE |~ ;‘ - oz
/ / MONITORING / APPEN‘DI% AR AT -
. ‘ ; /
; FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES !
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION i
2R PROJECT DESCRIPTICN AMOUNT OR OF TO R E M A R K S§
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH ISAAC BARRANT HOSPITAL d) Project ork was commenced on this project in
- Implementation ovember 1988, with a contract period of

e) Securities

ix (6) months, to be completed in May
989. This site was plagued with problems
s below:-

theft;

problems of suitable work force;
bad weather;

relocation of hospital personnel;

late payments - payment certificate
submitted in November 1989, was not
honoured until June 1990. The
buildings were completed and handed
over in December 1989;

The Contractor provided the necessary.
performance bond and insurances prior to
commencement of works.

&f....




“

_Page 4
N

PUBLIC _BODY.

2 =t e CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'SOFFICE /%= f

/ !
/ / MONITORING / APPEN?#X LA
/o : / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION i
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R E M AR K §
ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

ISAAC BARRANT HOSPITAL

CONT'D

Client's Request - Variations

The client requested that the

sewage plant be totally refurbished
and all sewer pipes be replaced by
other material except pitch fiber.
The sewer system had become non-
functional subsequent to the .
preparation of the contract. The.
variations amounting to $1,085,960.00
were approved by Cabinet.

Observation

Late bids should be dbsqualified.
they should not be opened but =
returned to the bidder.

Mobilization advance has been fully
repaid.

Final Cost

Contract Sum $1,400,000

Adjustment to i
P.C. sum - $191,810

5/cecen.




Page 5

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE ="
= N [ 1:7-2

/ MONITORING / apPENDIX ... 0%,
; : /
//~ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION - :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR Y OF TO R E M A R K 8§
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED Co3T PROJECT DATE
ISAAC BARRETT HOSIPTAR(Cont'd ) Final Cost (Cont'd)

3. Hurricane Damages/
vandalism - 585,000

4. Additional fencing 8,000
5. Work on standby

lighting plant 25,000
6. Security (Guard )
dogs) 56,650

7. Additional Work
(Client's request) 69,500

8. Material fluctwtion 45,000
9. Labour fluctuation- 105,000 1,085,969

$ 2485,965*
Final Cost _




- Page 1 - L4-ézl

— o CONTRACTOR~GENERAL'S OFFICE - P
} - Ir’ ! . .3
/ f/MDNITORING | APPENDIX ..[:7:3...
I /
/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
PROGRAMME: GOJ/US AID - HEALTH MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT »,  STATUS ACTION ~
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMARKS
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

Health Management
Improvement Programme

[Implementing Agency]

Spanish Town Hospital,

Hospital Buildings &
Reinstatement of Works
Damaged by Hurricane
'Gilbert'.

2) Completion of new

Cost Overrun: Original f Health
Pharmacy Block. $825,227.01 - 22.5%| Completion Date: oF Heartth.

3) Prov%d? yew Central . March 1990 c) Invitation, Receipt, |Four (4) contractors were invited to
Sterilizing Service Funding: Opening of Tenders, |tender, with the usual instructiomns, but
Department. COJ Final Evaluation & Award only three (3) tenders were received,

4) P ide New 0 ; 1 of Contract opened and recorded. The two (2) lowest

) &rg; ; ﬁw ut-patient s AID Completion Date: were checked for responsiveness and
t
Depazim:nterapy June 1990 evaluated. Both had arithmetical errors.
‘ The lower of the two had errors amounting
Contractor: Time Overrun: to $11,196.00, and if corrected would

Civcon Engineering Limited

Consultants:

Alberga Graham
—Architects & Quantity

Contract Sum:

Final Cost:
$4,473,469.85

Project completed.

Eight (8) months

Commencement Date:
17th July, 1989

Three (3) months

Reviewed:

[Executing Agency] St Catherine $3,648,242.84 Original a) Selection of Consultants were selected in accordance
' i : . Consultants with GOJ/US-AID procedures.
1) Renovation of Existi Q.5's Estimate: Contract Period:
) M SENE 1$3,565,646.00

b) Selection of
Contractors

Contractors invited to tender were taken
from the official list of contractors

prepared by the Ministry of Construction
(Works), and forwarded to the Consultants
by the Project Manager of HMIP - Ministry

increase the tender sum. This tender was
2.3%7 above the Consultant's estimate.

The other tender had errors totalling
$3,461.00, and if corrected would increasq
the tender sum which would be 20. ISZabove
the Consultant s estimate.

- Surveyors-
§ 2/...
KE. . GOJ = Government of Jamaica; US AID = ¢ mm .
= United St H
- GCC = Government Contrants Committee ed States Agency for International Development; HMIP = Health Management Improvement Programme;



Page 2

ey ) . T
— {—@NTRACTOR—GENERAL'SOFHCE R 173 i
/! / MONITORING / appenpIx ..0n702. //
. / - / /
/ / FEINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES // 4
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT *,  STATUS ACTION .
. OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMJUNT OR oF 70 R EM AR K S
ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE

PUBLIC .BODY.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH -

SPANISH TOWN HOSPITAL

Type of Contract:

Selective Tendering

COFT'D

d) Implementation

e) Securities

Civcon Engineering Limited being the
lowest responsive bidder was contacted
and indicated a willingness to stand by
its tender figure which was recommended
for the award. _ The matter was later
taken before the GCC where the
recommendation was supported and later
approved by Cabinet.

An agreement was signed between the *
Contractor and the Ministry of Health in
June 1989, with a contract period of
eight (8) months.  The works commenced in
July 1989. '

The Contractor, provided the necessary
insurances, performance bond and
mobilization bond to cover a 107 loan of
the contract sum. The mobilization loan
was repaid. Tax Compliance Certificate
was also furnished. '

3enn




!

/

C

- ~—=CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE

MONITORING

/{ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

Page 3 .
—

{
APPENDIX ...".7°3, /
/

7
/7

1 2 3 4 5 6

MINISTRY ~ CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION -
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT IR oF TO R EM ARKS

PUBLIC .BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

- SPANISH TOWN HOSPITAL

CONT'D

The Contractor, although diligent and
capable was making slow progress,
resulting in part from the constant
relocation of hospital staff and
movement of materials from place to
place. 1In addition, there were
variations, increases in labour and
material costs plus the undertaking of
the electrical and mechanical works
from the "Ansaldo" contract which all
contributed to the extension of time and
cost overruns ($825,227 or 22.67).
‘Extension of time was granted.

Final Cost
Contract Sum $3,648,242.84
Less Contingencies 88,500.00
$3,559,742.84
Less Provisional Sum 500,000.00 .
$3,059,742.84
Add Variations 1,413,727.01

$4,473,469.85




o

, _ _ ,
COI:_ILI‘R&GTOR GENERAL'S OFFICE

1

/ MONITORING

FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

PROGRAMME: HEALTH MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

!

EEE PAGE 1

H

L

appENDIX .74 . /

/

Y

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT +» STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR * OF TO R EM A RZK S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH Chapelton Health Facility briginal Completed Reviewed:
[Executing Agency] The works consist of Contract Sum: Original a) Selection of Consultants were selected in accordance
alteration and renovation }$1,832,803 Contract Period: Consultants with GOJ/US-AID procedures.

Health Management

Improvement Programme

[Implementing Agency]

to various existing
buildings at Chapelton
Hospital renamed Health
Facility.

Contractor:

E.B. Singh & Sons Ltd

Consultant:

Alberga Graham Jamaica
-Architects & Quantity
Surveyors-

Type of Contract:
Negotiated Contract

Q.S's Estimate:
$1,788,992

Total Final Cost:
$2,549,305

Cost Overrun:

$716,502 - 39%
Funding:

GOJ 257
US-AID 75%

Six (6) months

Commencement Date:
March 1988

Original
Completion Date:

September 1988

Revised Date:
January 1989

Final
Completion Date:

December 1989

Time Overrun:

Eifteen‘(IS) months

b) Selection of
Contractors

c) Opening of Tenders

d) Evaluation & Award
of Contract

1a reduction of $58,517.00 of the error if

The five (5) contractors invited to
tender were taken from a prequalified
list of contractors of the Ministry of
Construction (Works).

Of the five (5) invitees, only two (2)
responded and the record of tenders
opened was not signed by the members
present at the opening.

Of the two (2) tenders opened, Garan-Tee
Construction's tender of $2,275,897.00
was considered very excessive and an
evaluation was not done. E.B. Singh &
Sons Ltd's tender of $1,891,320.00 had
errors totalling $117,034.00, which had
the effect of decreasing the tender sum.

The Contractor when contacted, negotiated

a contract is entered into.

[»]

Q

(@}
]

Government of Jamaica;
Government Contracts Committee;

US-AID =

United States Agency for International Development;
Adj.

= Adjustment;

PC = Prime Cost;

HMIP

Prov. Sums =

2/....

= Health Management Improvement Programme;
Provisional Sums




e =i CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFLEE i s
; / MONITORING / AP/PENDIX
. / - /
/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT’SERVICES
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ‘. STATUS ACTION :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTiON AMOUNT OR OF 70 & EMARKS
PUBLLC .BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

CHAPELTON HEALTH FACIL

TY

CONT'D

e) Implementation

This offer was accepted by the Ministry.
The Consultant recommended that both
tenders be rejected and the offer be
accepted, which was supported by the GCC
and approved by Cabinet.

Prior to the works being started in
March 1988, the Contractor provided the
necessary insurances and performance °
bond. During the contract period the’
Contractor encountered problems because
of poor plamnning. The works proceeded
at a slow pace. Hospital staff had to be
constantly relocated. The Contractor
did not provide a site office - he had
labour problems, shortage of building
materials and site security was
negligible; therefore site theft was
inevitable.

Hurricane 'Gilbert' struck in September
1988, instituting extension of time to
January 1989, after which the Contractor
was penalised under the liquidated and
ascertained damages clause - period
22/2/89 - 10/12/89. : 3/




Page 3

PUBLIC BODY

ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE

}A: i f =
g Yy CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'SOFFICE T Fan= .
i - . i N -1
/’ / MONITORING // A%yENDIX e
/ ) / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT/ SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT *.  STATUS ACTION _
. OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOTNT 0R oF T0 R E M A R X 3

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

CHAPELTON HEALTH FACILITY

CONT'D

(valuation 11/12/89).

A sum totalling $52,199.38 was deducted
from the Contractor's payment

Contract Sum

Add Variations

Add:

. Estimated- Final Cost of Project
$1,832,803.59
Less Contingencies 91,000.00
$1,741,803.59
733,325.60
$2,297,129.19
Less Prov. Sums 178,000.00
$2,297,129.19
Labour/Material Increases 193,276.47

Loss & Expenses Due to

Extension 458,900.00
$2,549,305.66

4/....




T
g

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFTCE:

MONITORING /

FINAL REPORT ON CONTRAG% SERVICES

Page 4

1

=
APPENDIX ..J:T° 4.,
/

/

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINTSTRY CONTRACT ‘. STATUS ACTION -
er PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR JF TO R 2 4 A4 RKS

- PUBLIC .BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

CHAPELTON HEALTH FACIL]

[

TY

CONT'D

Hurricane damage, labour and material
increases and loss of time have
contributed to the cost overrun.

Approximately 397 above the original
contract cost.

This contract should have been retendered|
from the mere fact that the awardee °
became the sole competitor.

The procedure for the award was no
longer competitive but negotiated.

It is irregular to negotiate with con-
tractor E.B. Singh in this way. The rule
is, the contractor either stands by his
tender figure or withdraws it. The G.C.Cj
should not have supported this suggestior
by the contractor. The Cabinet was
wrongly advised. :




PROGRAMME: HEALTH MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

.
Y

CONTRAGTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE

FINZL

s

!

MONITORING

REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

/

. PAGE 1
APPENDIX ..I'7 4 .

[Implementing Agency]

Facility.

Contractor:
E.B. Singh & Sons Ltd

Consultant:

Alberga Graham Jamaica
—Architects & Quantity

Surveyors-

Type of Contract:
Negotiated Contract

Total Final Cost:
$2,549,305

Cost Overrun:

$716,502 - 39%
Funding:

GOJ 257
US-AID 75%

Commencement Date:
March 1988

Original
Completion Date:

September 1988

Revised Date:
January 1989

Final
Completion Date:

December 1989

Time Overrun:

Fifteen (15) months

c)

d)

Opening of Tenders

Evaluation & Award
of Contract

5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT + STATUS ACTION :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR * OF TO R EM AR K S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH Chapelton Health Facility Original Completed Reviewed:
[Executing Agency] The works consist of Contract Sum: Original a) Selection of Consultants were selected in accordance
alteration and renovation [$1,832,803 Contract Period: Consultants with GOJ/US-AID procedures.
to various existing
Health Management :
ImprovementgProgramme buildings at Chapelton Q.S's Estimate: $ix (6) months b) Selection of The five (5) contractors invited to
Hospital renamed Health $1,788,992 Contractors tender were taken from a prequalified

list of contractors of the Ministry of
Construction (Works).

Of the five (5) invitees, only two (2)
responded and the record of tenders
opened was not signed by the members
present at the opening.

Of the two (2) tenders opened, Garan-Tee
Construction's tender of $2,275,897.00
was considered very excessive and an
evaluation was not done. E.B. Singh &
Sons Ltd's tender of $1,891,320.00 had
errors totalling $117,034.00, which had
the effect of decreasing the tender sum.

The Contractor when contacted, negotiated
1a reduction of $58,517.00 of the error if
a contract is entered into.

(%)

Q

(@]
[]

Government of Jamaica;
Government Contracts Committee;

US-AID

= United States Agency for International Development;

Adj. = Adjustment;

PC = Prime Cost;

Prov.

HMIP

Sums =

2/ e

= Health Management Improvement Programme;

Provisional Sums




*'Pége 2
5

PUBLIC _BODY

ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE

ki — \" : . . \». e
J— s CONTRACTOR-GENERAL 'S OFFI(E - : 7.4
/ MONITORING / Apf‘sumx
. / : /
/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT’SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6

MINISTRY CONTRACT ‘. STATUS ACTION :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF ) 4 EMARTKS

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

CHAPELTON HEALTH FACIL}TY CONT'D

e) Implementation

tenders be rejected and the offer be

This offer was accepted by the Ministry.
The Consultant recommended that both

accepted, which was supported by the GCC
and approved by Cabinet.

Prior to the works being started in
March 1988, the Contractor provided the
necessary insurances and performance °
bond. During the contract period the’
Contractor encountered problems because
of poor planning. The works proceeded
at a slow pace. Hospital staff had to be
constantly relocated. The Contractor
did not provide a site office - he had
labour problems, shortage of building
materials and site security was
negligible; therefore site theft was
inevitable.

Hurricane 'Gilbert' struck in September
1988, instituting extension of time to
January 1989, after which the Contractor
was penalised under the liquidated and
ascertained damages clause - period
22/2/89 - 10/12/89.

3.




T
g

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'SOFFILET

MONITORING /
FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT/ SERVICES

Page 3

AP/F,ENDIX L4
/

4

2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION . _
. OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR oF T0 R E M AR K 3
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST : PROJECT DAIE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH - | CHAPELTON HEALTH FACILITY CONT'D A sum totalling $52,199.38 was deducted

from the Contractor's payment
(valuation 11/12/89).

Estimated Final Cost of Project

Contract Sum $1,832,803.59
Less Contingencies 91,000.00
$1,741,803.59
Add Variations 733,325.60
$2,297,129.19
Less Prov. Sums 178,000.00
$2,297,129.19
Add:

Labour/Material Increases 193,276.47

Loss & Expenses Due to
Extension ‘58,90Q.00
" $2,549,305.66

4f....




S

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE:

o Page 4

A——

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

TY CONT'D

CF -.j;:' ;
f o <74
/ / MONITORING ?PPENDIX I B AL SO
/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES ./
1 2 3 4 5 6
HINIfTRY CONTRACT *.  STATUS ACTION .
or PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOLNT OR JF TO R o 44 R KS
: PUBLIC__BODX ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE
CHAPELTON HEALTH FACIL] Hurricane damage, labour and material

increases and loss of time have
contributed to the cost overrun.

Approximately 397 above the original
contract cost.

This contract should have beenretenderedF
from the mere fact that the awardee
became the sole competitor.

The procedure for the award was no
longer competitive but negotiated.

It is irregular to negotiate with con-
tractor E.B. Singh in this way. The rule
is, the contractor either stands by his
tender figure or withdraws it. The G.C.C|
should not have supported this suggestior
by the contractor. The Cabinet was
wrongly advised. )




PROGRAMME:

~ CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' QFEICE

MONITORING /

FINAL REPORT ON CONTB&hT SERVICES

GOJ/US-AID - HEALTH MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

. Page 1
.
/APPENDIX LIt s ..

/
/

Vi

(Montego Bay)

Consultants:
Michael Carter & Associate
(Architects)

Davidson Hanna
(Quantity Surveyors)

Type of Contract:

Selective Tendering

Revised Cost:

ctober 3, 1988 °

$2,752,774 riginal

ompletion Date:
Final Cost: y 2, 1989
$3,045,042 - 40%

evised
Funding: ctober 3, 1988 - _
US AID - 75% ugust 2, 1989
GoJ - 25% evised

1988 -
1989

ctober 3,
ovember 7,

ime Overrun:
even 125 months

Government of Jamaica;
Government Contracts Committee;

US-AID
Adj.

= Adjustment;

¢) Invitation, Receipt
& Opening of Tenders

d) Evaluation & Award
of Contract

MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION ) .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR ) OF TO R EMATRTEK S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH Alteration and Renovation [Original Project completed Reviewed:
. to Various Hospital BuildingdContract Sum: ) Selecti £ c 1tant lected i d
[Executing Agency] . a) Selection o onsultants were selected in accordance
at ULSTER SPRING HEALTH $2,171,362 Priginal Consultants with GOJ/US AID procedures.
FACILITY, Trelawny Contract Period:
Health Managemegt . Quantity Surveyor's|Seven (7) months b) Selection of The Ministry of Health selected the
Improvement Programme Contractor: Estimate: Contractors contrac;q;s f;omMi Erequaléféed list
t Date: prepare the Ministry of Construction
[Implementing Agency] [Woon & Associates $2,278,470 ommencement Date Y y

(Works).

The MOH's list was relayed to the
Consultants who then invited tenders from
the three (3) selected contractors with the
usual instructions. On the day of the
opening, only two (2) responded. Tenders
were opened in the presence of members of
the GCC, representatives of HMIP and
US-AID.

Both tenders were checked for

responsiveness and arithmetical accuracy.
Both contained arithmetical errors but in
the opinion of the Consultants, no seriou
imbalance was created. Both tenders were

2/....

l

= United States Agency forVInternational‘Development;
Prov.

PC Prime Cost;

Sum

HMIP = Health Management Improvement Prografme;
Provisional Sum;

MOH Ministry of Health



CONTRACTOR+GENERAL'S OFFICE

Nt {f‘i:' Page 2
// MONITORING // APPENDIX ..J:?:?{..
7 / 7
4 FINAL REPCRT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MIN(I) IS{TRY CONTRACT K STATUS ACTION ) A
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO ) R EM A RZK S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

ULSTER SPRING HEALTH FAC]

LITY CONT'D

e) Implementation

priced consistently and competitively
throughout and compared favourably with
[the Consultants' estimate. The lowest
responsive bidder was recommended for the
contract by both the GCC and MOH, and
later approved by Cabinet.

The Contractor took possession of the sitq
in August 1988, with a mobilization
period of five (5) weeks. He was given
a mobilization advance of $212,739.00.

He furnished his securities as insurances
etc., and the works were started on
3/10/88, with a contract period of seven
(7) months. At the end of the original
contract period the work was incomplete
and a twelve (12) week extension of time
was approved to August 1989. The work
was still incomplete at this time and a
further extension of fourteen (l4) weeks
given to November 1989.

3/....




' ‘ . Page 3

S = CONTRACTOR=GENERAL'S OFFICE e
/ ;iONITORING // APPENDIX ...l 7§
A FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT s,  STATUS ACTION _
OR ~ PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR oF ™ R EM AR K S
PUBLIC.BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DAIE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH -

ULSTER SPRING HEALTH FACILETY CONT'D

i)

ii)

iii)
iv)
v)

vi)

During the construction period the
Contractor experienced problems:-

A proper work programme schedule was not
provided until February 1989.

constant relocation of hospital
staff; -

difficulty in obtaining building
materials (after Hurricane Gilbert);
inclement weather; .
theft from the site;

poor qualit& local labour;

payment delays.

4/....




f = CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE

/ 17§

J / MONITORING / apPENDIX .. 41708,

/ / —_— / /
/ FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

1 2 3 4 5 6

MINISTRY CONTRACT " STATUS ACTTON :

OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMAREKS

PUBLIC _BODY. ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH # ULSTER SPRING HEALTH FACI]

L TTY

CONT'D

f) Final Cost of Project

Original Cost

Add:
Adj. to PC & Prov. Sums

Re-measurements &
Variations

Less:
Omission

Add: »
Labour/Material Increase

Additional Preliminaries

Overrun - $873,680.00 .
407.

$2,271,362.24
389,428.61

1,347,775.59
$3,908,566.44

1,245,447.05
$2,663,119.39

324,165.32
57,758.10
$3,045,042.81

Approximately

Cost overrun is due mainly to variations,
labour and material increases, increases
in preliminaries and additional work.

5/c...




CONTRACTOR-GENERAL' OFFICE

—
MONITORING

FINAL REPORT ON C;aTRACT SERVICES
7

Page 5

T APPENDIX ..[:7:S

‘/

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR " OF TO R EMARKS
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATZID COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

ULSTER SPRING HEALTH FACI

LITY

CONT'D

During the evaluation and award process,

it was observed that the winning bidder's
name was not included on the US AID's lisf
of contractors and the agency requested

explanation. The prequalification docu-
ants were sent to the agency on 2/6/88,
after the contract was recommended.

The Consultants, during the evaluation
process, instead of just comparing totals
jwith the estimate provided by the

uantity Surveyor, should have commented
on the electrical works which for the
Contractor was $96,638.00 below that of
the Quantity Surveyor's based upon the job
eing done to this type of building
nearly forty (40) years old or more.




>

Pose 1

" — CONTRACTOR-GENERAL 'S OFFICE . * e
: // MONITORING ' APPijIx gl
// X / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
. PROGRAMME: POPULATION & HEALTH PROJECT #1 - GOJ/IBRD
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION
(9}:3 PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR ¢ OF T0 R £ M A R K 3
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE
MININSTRY OF HEALTH Construction of Office Original Cost: Completed Reviewed:

[Executing Agency]

Urban Development
Corporation Limited

[Implementing Agency]

Block for National Family
Planning Board at 5 Sylvan
Avenue, Kingston 5

Contractor:

B & H Structures Limited

Consultant:

Urban Dev. Corp. Ltd/C.A.
Roach Associates
~Quantity Surveyors-

Type of Contract:

Public Tendering

$3.47M
Revised:
$4.20M

Revised April 19913
$5.42M

Quantity

$3.59M

Final Cost
Projection:

5.0 M

Cost Overrun:
$1.53M or 43%

Funding:

GOJ/IBRD
Loan #2581JM

Commencement Date:
October 26, 1989

Original
Completion Date:

August 25, 1990

Contract Period:

Surveyors' Estimatd Ten (10) months

Actual
Completion Date:

May 1991

Time Overrun:

Nine (9) months

a) Selection of
Consultants

b) Selection of
Contractors

The UDC entered into an agreement with
the Ministry of Health to undertake all
works including professional and admin-
istrative cost for a fee of 12}Z of the
construction cost.

In this case, three (3) separate '"calls"
to bid were issued. -

Firstly, tenders were opened May 27, 198¢
and a contractor selected but since the
procedure required public tendering,
the UDC was instructed to withdraw the
tenders. Selective tendering does not
conform with guidelines set by the
World Bank.

In the second "ecall" a public invitation
was issued. On opening day, February 21,
1989, two (2) tenders were recorded and
evaluated. It was recommended that the
lower bid be accepted but it was later
discovered by the UDC that the
electrical works were -not properly
priced. ’

2/....

KEY: GOJ =,
GCC =

Government of Jamaica;
Government Contracts Committee;

IBRD =

International Bank for Reconstruction & Development;_ UDC
Provisional Sum;

PC = Prime Cost;

Prov. Sum =

Urban Development Corporation;
Adjustment

)

ey



Page 2

' " CONTRAGTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE o
e A o APPENDIX . !:8.)
/' / MONITORING /
/ : FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES / /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ! STATUS ACTION
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMCUNT OR OF -0 R EMAREKS
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH - P

DPULATION & HEALTH PROJECT
NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING B

it
RD CONT'D

c) Invitation, Return

& Opening of Tenders,
Evaluation & Award of
Contract

Both tehders were taken before the GCC
for consideration and here both were

rejected.

Again there was another public notice of
invitation to tender and sixteen (16)
contracting firms applied.

On the tender opening date, June 2, 1989,
the bids were subjected to a pre- '
qualification exercise and only six (6)
of the sixteen (16) qualified..

The three (3) lowest tenders were
examined for responsiveness and checked
for arithmetical accuracy. B & H
Structures Company Limited, the lowest
tender of $3.477M, had accumulated error
which would reduce the tender sum by
$129.35.

3/....




L

Fage 3

el L \:‘
— — CONTRACTOR-GENERAL 'S OFFICE = ;l_%.‘
I j , APPENDIX L 8L ...
J MONITORING / /
' /
/ / FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVIGES /
1 2 3 4 S 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT | STATUS ACTION )
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R I M A R K S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH -

POPULATION & HEALTH PROJECE #1

NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING B

DARD

CONT'D

d) Securities

NESCo Construction Company Limited

the second lowest tender of $3.750M,
had accumulated errors which would
increase the tender sum by $40,339.59.

Electrical Mechanical Systems Limited
the third lowest tender of $3.732M, had
no errors but the rates were very high.

It was therefore recommended that the
lowest evaluated responsive bid be
accepted. This recommendation was
supported by the GCC and later approved
by Cabinet.

The Contractor provided the required
performance bond, insurances, tax
certificate and mobilization bond for a
loan of $347,711.00, 10%Z of the contract
sum.

4f/....




B

- ' - ' o ‘Page 4

_— CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE s
P " ’ APPENDIX . LI 8L...
/ MONITQRING /
j /
. // FINAL REPORT QN CONTRACT SERVICES ,/
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY : CONTRACT 3 STATUS ACTION :
o= PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR oT ~0 R E M A R K S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT - DATE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH - POPULATION & HEALTH PROJECY #1 e) Implementation Work commenced in October 1989, and
NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING BQARD CONT'D continued to completion in May 1991,

N with a time overrun of nine (9) months.

Problems experienced by the Contractor
during the construction period were:-

i) the site was too small, hence
there was no adequate storage
facility;

ii) obtaining building materials on
time;

iii) the proposed light-weight roof
had to be re-designed to
concrete to facilitate a proposed
third floor.

5/....




. CONTRACTOR~GENERAL'S OFFICE

- AR [:8:
| ' / APPENDIX .!:8. ...
/ MONITORING /
/ /
; FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES /
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION :
. oR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR 07 10 R E M ARKXS
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE :

MINISTRY OF HEALTH -~

POPULATION & HEALTH PROJEQT #1

NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING HOARD  CONT'D

FINAL COST PROJECTION

Contract Sum

Adj. of PC &

Prov sums $435,424.01

Variations:

Main

Contractor 189,421.18

Nominated
Sub-
Contractor

Fluctuations:

Main
Contractor-

110,000.00
230,000.00

Labour
Material

398,478.63

$3,477,119.70

1,023,323.82

508,840.36

Projected Final Cost
or 43% increase

$5,009,283.88

6/....




.

CONTRACTQR-GENERAL 'S OFFICE
MONITORING

FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

hg
-

Page 6

appENDIX .. 128!, ..

1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY | CONTRACT | STATUS ACTION ,
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF T0 R EM A R K §
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH -

POPULATION & HEALTH PROJECT
NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING B(

#1
[ARD

CONT'D

OBSERVATIONS

In the first selection of contractors
the UDC should have known that
whenever World Bank loan is involved,
competitive bidding is the criteria;

In the second selection of contractors]
it was noted that one tender was
incomplete. The GCC deliberated and
rejected both tenders;

Cabinet had also approved $0.141M to

cover increases in labour cost, making]

a total contract sum of $3.61M;

Application has been made to Cabinet
for approval of an additional
increase of $1,802,178.01, making a
total contract sum of $5.42M.

7/....




& CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE e

Page 7

al

” , /(_-T; ! 1o g«i'{%rt
/ / MONITORING APPENDIX ... et . 7'. e
/ : /' FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES ,/ //
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION .
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTICN AMOUNT OR OF TO R E ¥ A R K §
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH -

POPULATION & HEALTH PROJECT
NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING BO

#1
ARD

CONT'D

The project dates back to May 1989,
hence it has been affected by a
number of price movements and
devaluation of the Jamaica dollar;

Variations account for 297 increase
in contract sum, while fluctuation
in labour and material ac¢count for
147 increase in contract sum;

There has been two (2) separate
project Architects on the project.
As a result, variations were effected

‘to reflect their differing styles.

These variations were some of the
reasons for the delay of the project.

Final Account is still awaited.




- -.“
CONTRACTOR —GENERAL'S OfFIGE

MONITORING

Coe

I
'

APP/léNDIX AT

/
FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT/ SERVICES
PROGRAMME: FREEZONE COMPLEX, SPANISH TOWN, ST. CATHERINE
1 2 3 4 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT «  STATUS
OR PRCIZCE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF R EMATRK 8
PROJECT

PUBLIC BODY

ESTIMATED COST

URBAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATTON
(U.D.C.

Proposed Freezomne
Complex, Spanish Town,
St. Catherine

Type of Contract:

Negotiated

Consultants: -

Beckford & Dixon Ltd.
Consulting Engineer

Scope of Work

Construction of boundary
wall, marl £f111 site to
accommodate 240,000 sq ft
factory space.

Contractor:

L.C. McKenzie Construction
Ltd. ) -

$9.85 million

Final Cost:
8,407,824.39

Funding:

G.0.J./Export
Development
Corporation of
Canada

Date Started:

7.3.88

Projected Date
for completion:

30/4/89

Completion Date

Contract negotiated -
and signed - 7/3/88

6.9.88

Work suspended
indefinitely -
952 completed

In the monitoring process, there was
evidence of poor standard of work and
the contractor did not perform
creditably.:

The contract overrun sixteen {16) months,

Enough feasibility studies and planning
were not done, thereby causing -
unnecessary problems and variation

cost. Interim Payment Certificates were
not honoured on' time. Financial and
accounting control by ageéncy is an area
of concern.

A contract for over $9 million should
be negotiated with more than one
contractor or awarded by competitive
and responsive tendering. This is not
a specialist type of work. There is no
indication that time was the essence
for executing the contract. It is
therefore a breach of the code of
conduct for awarding of this contract.




]

- \‘;‘
= CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE
- / ;4£ MONITORING APPENDIX ..[l.(@:( |
// ‘ FINAL /REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES 7
PROGRAMME: POLICE FORENSIC LABORATORY FOR CRIME DETECTION
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT '+ STATUS ACTION :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF TO R EMAU REK S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST —PROJECT -DATE
MINISIRY OF To construct Police $4.3 million Project 1007 1) Selection of The building is professionally
NATIONAL SECURITY Forensic Laboratory compdeted Consultants designed and will facilitate the
e two (2) storey building Final Cost: o working requirements for the Forensic
Executing Agency: reinforced concrete - Date Started: 2) Prequalification Science Laboratory.
Documents
block and terrazzo floor | $7,696,873.37
MINISTRY OF tiles. %0 F500 RN November 13, 1988 | @ | mecessary pre The initial estimate provided did not
CONSTRUCTION Variations: Original Completioﬁ qualification documents reflect the perception of the project.
(WORKS) Contractor: $3,396,872.63 Date were duly executed. Consequently, the progress of the.
’ ’ * project was not executed in a diligent
Cameron Engineering November 14, 1989 | 3) Selection of manner.
Limited Funding: Contractors
Contract Period: Payments were not made on time. There
Government of - 4) Invitation to is an overrun in time of twelve (12)
Consultants: Jamaica Twelve (12) months contractors, Receipt months. Practical Completion Certifi-
: and opening of cate effected November 22, 1990.
1) Alberga Graham Overrun - 79% Revised extended tender
(Architect - Jamaica) Completion Date
5) Evaluation of tendeg
2) Precon Consultants Quantity Surveyor'é November 30, 1990 award of contract
(Civil Engineering) ;
Estimate Securities:
3) Nelson Walters $4.448,953.00 securltles: 6) Cabinet's approval
(Electrical Engineer) ARG AR All necessary Bondp Sept. 5, 1988
and insurances
were submitted by
the contractors




’

CONTRACTOR-GENERAL'S OFFICE

MONITORING

‘{““tj

FINAL REPORT ON CONTRACT SERVICES

. PROGRAMME: _ CONSTRUCTION OF STORES AND SPORTS CLUB
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT . STATUS ACTION :
OR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF 0 R E M ARK S
PUBLIC BODY ESTIMATED COST PROJECT DATE

MINISTRY OF MINING
AND ENERGY

JAMAICA PUBLIC SERVICE

COMPANY LIMITED

Construction of Rein-
forced concrete Stores
and Sports Club, May Pen,
Clarendon.

Type of Contract

.Bill of Quantities
Contract

Contractor:

Bernard's Construction
and Maintenance Ltd.

Contract Sum
$489,003.98

Engineering
Estimate

$496,241.00

Funding

Local Government
of Jamaica

Final Cost
$489,003.98

‘'Period for Comple-

Date:

Project Completed
100%

Date Started
June 6, 1990

Date for Completiop
October 30, 1990

tion:

Twenty (20) weeks

Actual Completion

Octaber 22, 1990

D

2)

3)
4)

5)

Security Document

Selection of
Contractors

Evaluation of
Tender

Award of Contract
Signing of Contract

Final Payment

Insurance Policy
submitted

The performance of the contractor was
quite satisfactory. The project was
professionally managed and the standard
of the work is of high quality.

There were no variations which of cours#
demonstrates a reasonable level of
management and control on the project.

No Compiiance Certificate from
contractor on J.P.S. office file.




[

CONTRACTOR—GENEﬁzfiébFFICE

A

= /
/ MONITogING // "APPENDIX ...L'I2: 1.,
. // FINAL REPORT ON/CONTRACT SERVICES /
. PROGRAMME: __ CONSTRUCTION OF CONSTANT SPRING POST OFFICE - ST. ANDREW
1 2 3 4 5 6
MINISTRY CONTRACT ' STATUS ACTION _
oR PROJECT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OR OF 0 R E M ARZ S
PUBLIC UTILITIES Sonstruction of Comstant | $2.5 million Project completion | 1) Procedures The Planning and objective of the
Spring Post Office, 1007 reviewed i '
AND TRANSPORT St. Andrew, with necessary Final Cost: g;:*j::izsrzozzzssS::°2:1§Ze;::;eizﬁﬁ'
3 i . Py
Executing Agency: facilities $4.6 million Original Date 2)  Consultants its utilization and comfort to the
g y: Started selected bli
Consultants: pu c.
MINISTRY OF A — Overrun Cost: 27.5.88
CONSTRUCTION (WORKS) Mastyn Campbell : Stresscon (Ja.) Ltd was selected from
Architect/Planner $2.1 million Completion Date: four (4) prequalified firms for a .
Associates (84%) negotiated contract and provide

Engineer:
Hue Lyew Chin Assoc.

Electrical Engineers:

Desmond Marks

Funding:

Government of
Jamaica

Quantity Surveyor'q Date:

2.1.89

Contract Period:
Nine (9) months

Revised completion

E & M Associates

Quantity Surveyor

G. Lloyd Tulloch & Assoc.

Contractor:

Stresscon (Ja.) Ltd.

Type of Contract

Estimate:

$2,780,000.00

} July 1989

Time Overrun

Six (6) months -

requisite securities.

Increased cost for completion was due
to variation and escalation in materialsi
However, there was a lack of effective
economic forward planning.

The quality of work done was of good
standard and satisfactory.

Negotiated




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Fourth Annual Report The Contractor General January 1990 ot December 1990 Part 2.PDF
	Page 1


